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2000 Opportunity Dr, Suite 110, Roseville, California 95678

CONESTOGA-ROVERS Telephone: 9166773407, ext. 100 Facsimile: 916677-3687

www.CRAworTd .com

& ASSOCIATES January 3, 2008

Barney Chan

Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Project Manager Contact Change
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant -2062635
1520 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA

Dear Barney Chan,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company {Chevron), Conestoga-
Rovers & Associates (CRA) is writing to inform you of management changes regarding
the above referenced site.

The Chevron project manager is changing from Tom Bauhs to Stacie Hartung-Frerichs.

Stacie Hartung-Frerichs

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2200

San Ramon, CA 94583

Office phone: 925-842-9655

Office Fax: 925-548-0010

Email: StacieHF @chevron.com

Please contact either Stacie Hartung-Frerichs of Chevron or Brian Carey of CRA at
916-677-3407 ext. 106 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Judith
Administrative Assistant

cc: Stacie Hartung-Frerichs, Chevron Environmental Management Company, San Ramon, CA

Equal

Employment

Opporunity Employer
A

Waorldwide Engineering, Envirenmental, Construction, and IT Services
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CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

2000 Qpportunity Drive
Suite 110

Roseville, CA 95678

Tel (916) 677-3407

Fax (916) 677-3687

March 30, 2007

Barmey Chan

Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Project Manager Contact Change
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant 206265
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, CA

Dear Barney Chan,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is writing to inform you of management changes regarding the
referenced site,

The Chevron project manager is changing from Dana Thurman to Tom Bauhs

¢ Mr. Tom Bauhs, Chevron Environmental Management Company, K2204, 6001 Bollinger
Canyon Rd, San Ramon, CA 94583, (925) 842-3334, tbauhs @chevron.com

Please note these changes, effective immediately, for future correspondence. Thank you for your

assistance.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Judith Moore -

Office Administrator

cc: Tom Bauhs, Chevron Environrmental Management Company



ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577

March 27, 2006 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Dana Thurman

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236

P.0. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear Mr. Thurman:
Subject: SLIC Case R0O0002535, Former Chevron Asphalt Plant and Terminal #20-6265
1520 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Qur office has received the March 23, 2006 Site Conceptual Model and Request for Site
Closure by Cambria Environmental. However, our records indicate that the current
balance on the above-referenced SLIC oversight account is -$471.00. In order to
continue to provide regulatory oversight we are requesting the submittal of a check
made payable to Alameda County Environmental Health in the amount of $ 4000.00.
Please send your check to the attention of our Finance Department.

This deposit may or may not be sufficient to provide all necessary regulatory oversight.
ACEH will deduct actual costs incurred based upon the hourly rate specified below. If
these funds are insufficient, additional deposit will be requested. Otherwise, any unused
monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

The deposit is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance Code.
Work on this project is being debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $166.00
per hour.

Please write “SLIC” (the type of project}, the site address and the AR# 0309164 on your
check.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6862.

Sincerely, .
//:_/7

Division Chief

cc: D. Drogos, J. Jacobs, B. Chan



CAMEBRIA To Mr. Barmey Chan ~
Company: Alameda County Env. Health
Fax: 510-337-9335
Phone: h
From: Sara Giorgi
_Phone: 916-630-1855 x103
Pages: L 2 ]

Date: 12/28/04

I ax Re: Former Chevron Asphalt Plant and Terminal

20-6265, RO# 2535

Mt. Chan:

As mentioned in my email, attached is the DWR request form. Please sign the document and fax
back to me at 916-630-1856.

Feel free to contact me with any questions.
Thank you!

Sincercly,
Cambria Environmental Technology,' Inc.

Senior Staff Geologist

This fax transmitial is intsndad solely for use by the person or entity identiied above. Any copying of disui_bylinn of this
document by anyone oiher than the Intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, plaase-
telephone ug immediately and return the onginal transmittal to us at the address listed below.

Cambria Environmental Tochnology, ine., 4111 Clirus Ave. Suite 12, Rocklin, CA 95677
Tel (015) 830-1855 Fax (916) 630-1856
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE BESCURGCES AGENCY GRAY DAVIS, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES ‘

CENTRAL DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
3251 5 Street 2440 Main Street 3374 East Shields Avenue 770 Fairmont Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95818 Red Bluff, CA 96080 Fresno, CA 93726 Glendate, CA 91203
(915) 227-7632 (530) 529-7300 (559} 230-3300 (818} 543-4600

(218) 227-7600(F 8x) (530} 529-7322 (Fax} {569} 230-3301 (Fax) (618} 5434804 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT--AGENCY
{Government and Regulatory Agencies and their Authorized Agents}

Project/Contract ND.M [WW “’Lé\/(\m County. /4 lamed&

Township, Range, and Section / é a0 l%ﬁ@ﬂu gf.l,fzﬂgf)ag:! le Radius__gmggf%
{Must include entire study area and & map that shows the area of intere&t )

Under California Water Code Section 13752, the agency hamed below requests permission from
Department of Water Resources to inspect or copy, of for our authorized agent named betow to
inspect or copy, Well Complstion Reports filed pursuant to Section 13751 to (check one);

ZI Make a study, or,

Perform an environmental cieanup study associated with an unauthorized release of a
contaminant within a distance of 2 miles. '

in accordance with Section 13752, information abtained from these reports shall be kept confidential
and shall not be disseminated, published, or made available for inspection by the public without
written authorization from the owner(s) of the weli{s). The information shall be used only for the
purpose of conducting the study. Copies obtained shall be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and shall be
kept in a restricted file accesslble only to agency staff or the authorized agent.

(“)l'mt.. Aiameala Com Y Eﬂﬁlmnmmfif l“\[edm"

Authorized Agent \J Gavernment or Regulatbry Agency .
L”” (.'J‘lv WS ﬁ(ﬁi, 'ﬂ'/Q (31 M%réﬂ‘/ Pd"f’ku)ﬁy_
Address Address ' !

gmk’l;h CA 95&77 Mamedda, CA Y450 2

Gity, State, and Zip Code Gity, State, and Zip Code

Signature. Signature éﬂm&{ gﬁd»—

Title Senfn{$'ht se _Hazavdaos M«T’(g"hﬁ S'Ef:uhfuv‘f’
Telephone x /0% Tetephone (901 567-6 765

rax (303D - /65 fax (510) 22T~ G335

'Datelggf Qﬂm tgg,(m'z Date [Z'ZX"OL{'
-mail Sotal@ Com by E-mail bgmgs}t.gm m@a¢g V.0vg

6 June 2001

—{

|
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Project/Contract No. ;ﬂm'léf UMW ) county [gm

Tmﬂnship. Range, and Section 5 QO E%!QLZ ﬂi ﬁﬂng[}un Ile Radlus‘gng;L
(Must include enfire sludy area and @ map that shnws the area of inteqeét.)

Under California Water Code Section 13752, the agency named belaw requests pﬁl‘mlhsmn from
Department of Water Resources to inspect or eepy, of for our authorized agent named below to
inspect or copy, Well Complstion Reports filed pursuant io Sectlon 13751 to (oheck sne):

Make a study, or,

' Perform an anvironmental cleanup study asseciated with an unauthorized release of a
eantaminznt within 2 distance of 2 miles. '

in accordance with Saetion 13752, information obtained from thesé reports shall be kgpi c_onﬂdential
and shall not be disseminated, published, or made avaitable for inspection by the public without
written authorization from the owner(s) of the weli(s). The information shall be used only far the
purpose of condueting the study. Copies cblained shall be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and shall be
kept In @ restrictéd file accessible only to ag.ncy stalf or the authonzed agent.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ' @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

August 18, 2004

Ms. Karen Streich

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., L2256
P.0O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear Ms. Streich:

Subject: TOXICS Case RO0002535, Chevron #20-6265; 1520 Powell St., Emeryville,
CA, 94608

Qur records indicate that the current balance on the above-referenced TOXICS oversight account
is -$438.50. In order to continue to provide regulatory oversight we are requesting the submittal
of a check made payable to Alameda County Environmental Health in the amount of $3000.00.
Please send your check to the attention of our Finance Department.

This initial deposit may or may not be sufficient to provide all necessary regulatory oversight.
ACEH will deduct actual costs incurred based upon the hourly rate specified below. If these funds
are insufficient, additional deposit will be requested. Otherwise, any unused monies will be
refunded to you or your designee.

The deposit is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on
this project is being debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $160.00 per hour.

Piease write “TOXICS” (the type of prOject) the site address and the AR# 0309164 on your
check.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6862.

Sincerely,

Ariu Cevir
Division Cf

cc: D. Drogos, B. Chan
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CAMBRIA

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda CA, 94502

Re: Change of Environmental Project Managers
Chevron Environmental Management Company
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Site #: 20-6265, 1520 Powell St., Emeryville

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is submitted by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) on behalf of
Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron) to notify your agency that a
change of environmental project management for this site occurred on January 1, 2004.

In the future kindly direct all correspondence relating to environmental project management
to:

Mr. Bruce Eppler

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 9

Rocklin, CA 95677

Email beppler@cambna-env.com

The new Chevron contact for copies of correspondence for this site will be:

Ms. Karen Streich

Project Manager

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324




' . Ms. Eva Chu

2.

Thank you for your cooperation and please call (916) 630-1855 ext. 102 with any questions.
Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Bruce H. Eppler
Project Manager

cC Karen Streich
David Charter
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health -
From: Drogos, Donné, Env. Healt_h

Sent:  Thursday, April 17, 2003 10:27 AM
To: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Subject: 1520 powell st

ava, pls return this call re: this site

rita rousch
coamerica bank
714-424-3817

property in emeryville, chevron asphalt plant current status
1520 powell st, stid 5560

4/17/2003



04/03/01 12:12 510 654 1960 SOMA CORP @o01/004

T T sema

" CORPORATION

1412 62™ Street
Emeryville, CA. 94608
510-654-3800
"Fax 510-654-1960
Fax Cover Sheet
To: Susan Hugo From: Glenn M. Leong
Company Wareham Development Pages: 4
Fax. 510-337-9335 Date:. April 3, 2001
Phone: 510-567-6780 SOMA Project #: 2263
Re: SOMA February 9, 200) Letter  cc: Cassie Gaenger, Wareham

3 Urgent [ ForReview [ Plesse Comment [ Please Reply L[] Please Recycle

® Comments:
Susan,

Here is a copy of SOMA’s letter outlining a residential risk evaluation of the
Emerystation Terraces Site in Emeryville, California.

~ If you have any questions, please calt me at (510) 654-3900.
- Glerm M

The information contained in this facsimile is confidential and is intended only for the use of the individual
ar entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or the persan responsible for
delivering this facsimile to the recipiznt, do not use or disclose this facsimile. 1If you have received this

. facsimile in error, please notify us imwpediately by calling us colfect. We will arrange for proper shipment
of the document back to SOMA so that you will not incur any postage costs. Thank you.
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Mr. Richard Robbins
Wareham Property Group
1120 Nye Street, Suite 400
San Rafael, CA 94901

Subject: EmeryStation Terraces
Emeryville, California 94608 (STID# 5360)
N
Dear Mr. Robbins:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) and the Regional Water Quality
Control Board Staff have reviewed the letter report, "Residential Risk Evaluation" dated February 9, 2001,
prepared by SOMA Corporation for EmeryStation Terraces, Emeryville, California (the Site).

The Site is located across Landregan Street to the west of EmeryStation I building and to the south of
v Emeryville Amtrak Station. From the early 1950s to 1987, Chevron asphalt plant operated a laboratory and
{ test facility at the Site. Aboveground storage tanks plpmg, loadmg docks and drum stagmg / storage area

L were removed between 1987 and 1988 [ hew i

y A
enc/ Approximately 10, OOO cublc yards of petrole
. affected soil were removed from the Sltéﬂ%ﬁﬁ’cldill soil was used to backfill the excavatign.. 44
wj’ \) Approximately 32,000 cubic yards of soil (including much of the clean backfill) was recently f€moved
O  from the Site as part of the on-going construction activities. Groundwater is currently monitored at the site

.@35“* s annual i A

The planned configuration for the Site is a four-level parking structure with residential use above the top
parking level. The majority of the property is occupied by the structure. It is our understanding that any
‘“]) remaining arcas around the structure will either be paved or landscaped, with no "backyard” uses at the (/é( '

ground level. f W avo D {4 ]LLu
In general, ACDEH and the Regional Board staff concur with SOMAs ﬁndmquue to the presence of the ‘“Rj

parking levels and any remaining areas around the structure will be paved or landscaped, it appears that &V, ’h’
there are no direct exposure to soil and groundwater at the Site. Therefore, based on the information /\ﬂo‘v e~
provided to both agencies, the presence of residual contaminants in s0il and groundwater at the Site do not

appear to pose a risk to future on-site residents as proposed in the development plan.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please contact me at (510) 567-6780, e-
mail : shugo @ co.alameda.ca.us or Ravi Arulanantham at (510) 622-2308, e-mail : ra@rb2swrbc.ca.gov.

Singcerely,
Susan L. Hugo Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
Hazardous Materials Specialist Staff Toxicologist, Cal-EPA/S.F. Bay RWQCB

c: .)iee ng Tung Duector Depanment of Enwromnental Health

Ignacio Daynt, Clty of Emerywile 1333 Park Avenue Emeryvﬂle CA 94608
SH /RA files

Chapen —v Dankj Wick lord,




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
April 2, 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL HEA|LTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Mr. Richard Robbins ) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Wareham Property Group Alameada, CA B4502-8577
1120 Nye Street, Suite 400 (FSAT;{} )(E? ? g) %73?7?9335
San Rafael, CA 94901 '
" Subject: EmeryStation Terraces

Emeryville, California 94608 {(STID# 5560)
Dear Mr. Robbins:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) and the Regional Water Quality
Control Board Stafl have reviewed the letter report, "Residential Risk Evaluation" dated February 9, 2001,
prepared by SOMA Corporation for EmeryStation Temaces, Emeryville, California (the Site).

The Site is located across Landregan Street to the west of EmeryStation I building and to the south of
Emeryville Amtrak Station. From the early 1950s to 1987, Chevron asphalt plant operated a laboratory and
test facility at the Site. Aboveground storage tanks, piping, loading docks and drum staging / storage area
were removed between 1987 and 1988. Approximately 10,000 cubic yards of petroleum affected soil were
removed from the Site in 1988, Clean backfill soil was used to backfill the excavation. Approximately
32,000 cubic yards of =soil (including much of the clean backfill) was recently removed from the Site in
December 1999 as part of the on-going construction activities. Groundwater is currently monitored at the
site on a semi-annual basis. Currently, residual levels of VOCs are present in soil and groundwater at the
Site.

The planned configuration for the Site is a four-level parking structure with residential use above the top
parking level. The majority of the property is occupied by the structure, It is our understanding that any
remaining areas around the structure will either be paved or landscaped, with no "backyard" uses al the
ground level.

In general, ACDEH and the Regional Board staff concur with SOMA's finding and have no objection to the
proposed residential scenario at the Site. Due to the presence of the parking levels and any remaining arcas
around the stricture will be paved or landscaped, it appears that there are no direct exposure to soil and
groundwater at the Site. Therefore, based on the information provided to both agencies, the presence of
residual contaminants in soil and groundwater at the Site do not pose a risk to future on-site residents as
proposed in the development plan. .

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please contact me at (510} 567-6780, e-
mail : shugo @ co.alameda.ca.us or Ravi Arulanantham at (510) 622-2308, e-mail : ra@irb2swrbc.ca.gov.

;Lgmcer:y; O?W
Susan L. Hugo v Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
Acting Supervisor, HMS Staff Toxicologist, Cal-EPA/S F. Bay RWQCB

¢:  Mee Ling Tung, Director, Department of Environmental Health
Stephen Hill, Chief, Toxics Cleanup Division, Cal-EPA/S.F. Bay RWQCB
Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville, 1333 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
David Wickland / Tom Bauhs, Chevron Products Co_, 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, CA 94583
SH / RA files
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WAREHAM DEVELOPMENT
BY FACSIM!LE AND US MAIL

February 28, 2001

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agencv
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Clarification of Land Use at Emerysfat‘ion Terraces Prbperty, Emeryville, California -
Dear Ms. Huge,

't is my understanding that following your meeting with Glenn Leong of SOMA Corporation

. yesterday, you requested clarification- of land use at the Emerystation Terrace property in

~ Emeryville, California tc complete your approval of residential land use at the property.
The Emerystation Terrace property is located across Horton Street to the west of the .
Emerystation | building and to the south of the Emeryville Amtrak Statlon

The majority of the property is occupied by a structure that includes four levels of parking
with residential occupancy spaces to be constructed above the parking levels. It is my
understanding that your concerns are about the relatively small remaining ground-level
'space surrounding the structure. The remaining areas around the structure will either be
paved or landscaped, with no “backyard” uses. at tha ground level. No vegetable gardens
or fruit trees will be allowed in these areas. it should be noted that. these resirictions do
not apply to non-ground level areas {i.e., residential balconies or other open spaces above
the parking Iewals of the structure}

| hope th:s information addresses your concerns and expedites your approval of residantial
use at the property under the proposed configuration. if you have any questions, please -
call me at {415) 457-4364.

Smcerelv,

%‘@M/w |
soffrey Sears, for

WAREHAM DEVELOPMENT -

'_ cc: Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryvilie

415 437 4964 - FAX 415 459-4605

1190 Nve Streel - Suite 480 » San Rafael, Califnrnia 94901 -
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February 9, 2001 SOMA 00-2263

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Snite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Residential Risk Evaluation of Emerystation Terraces, Emeryville, California
Dear Susan,

Pursuant to your request, SOMA Corporation (SOMA) has developed this residential nisk
evaluation of the Emerystation Terraces Site, Emeryville, California (the Site) on behalf of
Wareham Properties. The Site is located across Landregan Street to the west of the
Emerystation I building and to the south of the Emeryville Amtrak Station. Based upon the
historically reported presence of volatile organic chemicals (VOC) in subsurface soils and
shallow groundwater beneath the Site, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) has requested that a residential risk evaluation be completed. The evaluation 1s
intended to assist ACHCSA in assessing potential exposure and risks associated with the
residential use of the Site and should be considered a supplement to existing environmental
information and reports developed for the Site.

Background

The Site is located on the former Chevron asphalt plant, which operated as a laboratory and test
facility from the early 1950s to 1987. Aboveground fuel tanks, piping, loading docks, and drum
staging/storage area were removed and investigated between 1987 and 1988. Chemicals detected
in groundwater at the Site included several VOCs, including benzene, chlorobenzene, trans-1,2-
dichloroethene, trichloroethene, and vinyl chloride. Chemicals detected in soil included
petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline, diesel, kerosene, and other compounds within the C6 to C135
boiling range), as well as xylenes, and trichloroethene. Over 10,000 cubic yards of petroleum
hydrocarbon-affected soil were removed from the Site following the investigation activities.
Clean backfill soil was brought in to replace the excavated soils. Due to construction activities,
approximately 32,000 cubic yards of soil (including much of the 10,000 cubic yards of clean
backfill), was recently removed from the Site. Approximately 22,000 net cubic yards of
potentially chemical-affected soils were removed. Shallow groundwater at the Site was reported
between 6 to 10 feet below ground surface.

A report entitled “Risk Assessment for the Former Chevron Asphalt Plant” was developed in
1992 by Geraghty & Miller that included the development of human health-based remediation
goals (HBRG) for soil and groundwater, based upon office worker, retail worker, and
construction worker exposure scenarios. For the office worker and retail worker HBRGs, the

1412 62" Street « Emeryville, CA 94608
(510} 654-3900 « FAX (510) 654-1960



CORPORATION

primary exposure pathway was inhalation of VOCs that may migrate through a building slab into
an indoor environment. It was assumed that retail or office spaces would be located directly on a
slab over chemical-affected soil and shallow groundwater. The maximum soil and groundwater
concentrations at the Site were significantly less than the lowest of the three different HBRGs,
thereby indicating that potential construction, retail, and office worker exposures wonld not be
significant.

Current Exposure Setting

The planned configuration for the Site is a four-level parking structure with residential use above
the top parking level. The structure is currently under construction, with most of the parking
construction completed. The footprint of the structure is approximately 309 feet by 181 feet.
With the exception of the bottom of the structure, each of the parking levels has a 7-inch concrete
slab floor. The design of the structure includes a very heavy waterproof base for the bottom
floor, which reportedly eliminates the need for dewatering under and around the structure. As
noted previously, shallow groundwater at the Site was reported between 6 to 10 feet below
ground surface.

The bottom level of the parking structure is below the current street grade, but includes a carbon
monoxide monitor system that is connected to high capacity fans for intermittent ventilation of
the bottom parking level. The three parking levels located at and above grade have open walls on
each side of the structure to allow free ventilation of air from all directions. The first residential
occupancy areas are located approximately 28 feet from street level, above the ceiling of the
uppermost parking level. There is a small parking attendant booth at street level, along with a
small retail/office space located at the northeast corner of the structure at street level. The
remainder of each of the parking levels includes stairwells, elevators, or building utility access
areas. Areas adjacent to the building are either paved or landscaped.

Residential Exposure Evaluation

There are residual VOCs in groundwater and soil beneath the concrete slab of the Site structure.
However, the presence of the four parking levels and the ambient ventilation of the top three
parking levels are expected to result in significant dilution and dispersion of any potential
migration of VOCs from groundwater and soil through the bottom of the structure. The presence
of multiple layers of ventilated parking levels below the residential areas is expected to preclude
exposure to VOCs from subsurface soil and groundwater. Each ventilated parking level is
expected to significantly reduce potential VOC concentrations in ambient air. There may be
Jimited exposure in the bottom parking level, but the time of exposure while parking a car at that
level is expected to be very low. Additionally, the intermittent ventilation of the bottom parking
level is expected to reduce potential VOCs in the ambient air. SOMA recently completed a
quantitative evaluation of a residential development with an actively ventilated subsurface
parking structure in Qakland. The presence of the ventilated structure resulted in estimates of

SOMA Corporation 20f3 00-2263 — Emerystation Terraccs
February 9, 2001 Residential Risk Evaluation
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risk orders of magnitude less than indoor air risks for a residential structure with a slab
foundation directly on chemical-affected soil and groundwater.

Due to the presence of the parking levels, there are no direct exposures to soils (i.e., incidental
ingestion of soil, dermal contact with soil, or inhalation of particulates). There is also no direct
contact with shallow groundwater at the Site. Without potential exposure to VOCs 1n soil and
groundwater, there are no risks to residential receptors.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 654-3900
Sincerely,

Glenn M. Leong
Vice President and Senior Scientist

cc: Geoff Sears, Warecham Development
Ignacio Dayritt, City of Emeryville

SOMA Corporation 3of3 00-2263 — Emerystation Terraces
February 9, 2001 Residential Risk Evaluation
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BY FACSIMILE and US MAIL
January 18, 2001

Mr. Jim Johnson
Guaranty Federal
8333 Douglas Avenue ‘ :
Dallas, Texas 752256 - g
Re: The Terraces at EmeryStation

Dear Jim:

. In regard to your request for the Agency clearance of the site; your concern, as | understand
it, is that the existing letter clears the site for commercial. uses. And, what concerns Janet is -
that we are building residential on thig site. Tha missing link in Janet's thinking here is that
the additional excavation cleared the site an additional eight feet. That soil was removed
and, in part, paid for by Chevron under the Agency review, We built a four-story garage,
which is a commercial use, and the Agencies had no problem with the site ‘becoming
designated for residential when Emeryville approved many years ago. ' :

| suggest Janet check with ths City of Emeryville which cleared it for all its uses, including
residential, and call the Agencies directly if she remains concerned. | will take the liberty of
copying this note to Ravi Arulanantham, Staff Toxicologist at San Francisco Regional Quality
Control Board and Susan Huge, Hazardous Material Specialist at the Alameda County Health
Care Services as well as Ignatio Dayrit who handles thase matters for the City of Emeryville,

all of whom were instrumental in the review and cleanup of this property.

Sincerelysours, -

Richard K. Robbins, for
The Terraces at EmeryStation, a
WAREHAM DEVELOPMENT

RKR/cig

Cc:  David Kremer, Esg.
John Flores
lgnatio Dayrit
Susan Hugo -

Ravi Arulanantham

TIZ6 Nye Street - Suite 400 - San Rafael, Califorunia 94901 « 415 457-4964 - FAX 415 459-4K05
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Joan Cannelli Named
New Property
Manager

Wareham Development is delighted
to announce that joan Cannelli has
joined the company as property
manager of EmeryStation.

Joan brings extensive experience
with other East Bay property man-
agement companies, the last being
Shelter Bay Retil Group in
Concord where she managed 2
pertfolio of 870,000 square feet.

For ten years before that Joan was
propertyfleasing/construction man-
ager for CB Richard Ellis, also in the
East Bay.

“EmeryStation is a terrific building
and the tenant roster is top
notch,” says Jean. “We've gota
great staff here, too, so It's a good
fit”

joan is a member of the Building
Owners and Managers Assoclation,
the Institute of Real Estate Manage-
ment, and the 5an Francisco Asse-
ciation of Realtors.

Westamerica Bank

Westamerica Bank opened a branch at
EmeryStation as part of its strategy to capital-
ize on the East Bay's booming commercial
and residential development.

Westamerica Bank can be accessed from
the Wintergarden. A bank manager and two
customer sales officers provide full banking
services to the EmeryStation community in-
cluding an Automatic Teller Machine.

The Bank will occupy this space until its
new home in EmeryStation North is com-
pleted in carly 2001.

San Rafael-based Westamerica Bank has 92
ibranches overall with |} branches in Marin
County and six in Contra Cost County. An-
other branch is to open later this year in
Stockoon.

EmeryStation Welcomes

New Garage to Open in September

The new garage structure under construction
immediately west of EmeryStation represents
augmented parking for tenants of EmeryStation and
EmeryStation North. It will begin to be opened to
cars in September.

Construction of the garage for the third phase of
EmeryStation began even before construction of
EmeryStation Morth (phase two) to accommodate
lost surface parking due to the new construction.

The parking garage will hold over 700 spaces.
Construction of the 101-unit apartment building
above the garage, called The Terraces at
EmeryStation, will begin soon.




YOLUME I, ISSUE 2 EMERYSTATION NEWS PAGE 1

Construction Update

Construction of EmeryStation North office building is on schedule with foun-
dation work complete, structural steel |00 percent complete, and metal deck
also 70 percent complete.

The 175,000-square-foot Class A office buitding is six stories with &5 spaces |
of ground level parking. The building's top three floors are already leased to |8
existing EmeryStation tenant, NorthPoint Communications, and there is much
interest by tenants in the balance of the space. Wareham has always focused
on serving existing tenants’ needs first, so If any of your employers in
EmeryStation need room to grow. please contact us

When completed at the end of the year, EmeryStation North tenants will
find all the amenities offered at EmeryStation with even more terraces at zll
office levels. a Summer Garden Atrium, operable windows, and full flexibilicy
for the new millennium technologies. Of course, tenants wifl also be in walk-
ing distance or an Emery-Go-Round bus trip away from the galleries, shopping,
and eateries that Emeryville boasts.

EMERYSTATION WELCOMES DR. PEYMANI

EmeryStation is delighted to welcome Dr. Parissa Peymani and
‘Emeryvlle Chiropractic. analysis to ensure good health; orthopedic test of
bones, joints and muscles for disorders; neurologi-
cal exam to assure nerves are firing at their highest
! capacity; range of motion test; posture analysis, all
3 performed during a private, unhurried consultation

with a written report and treatment recommenda-

tions. Call 655-5540 for more information.

Located in Suite |55, Emeryville Chiropractic offers consulta-

tion; orthopedic, neurologic and chiropractic physical examina-
tions; and full spine x-rays. Massage therapy is also offered.

From now until Labor Day, new patients are entitled to an
examination and evaluation at a greatly reduced cost. These
services include an individual health history; complete spinal

TAKING THE LEAP

EmeryStation is host to an ongoing art show. The work of serious
artists in the Emeryville Taking the Leap program will be exhibited
regularly on the walls of the corridor of the sacond floor.

The exhibition will change quarterly with new art created, framed,
and installed by the students.

Taking the Leap is an intensive six-month program for artists and
writers founded by Emeryville photographer Cay Lang. Be sure to stop
on the second floor and check out the interesting works.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM
INFORMATION PER SITE ON ALL DEPOSITS FROM ALL PAYORS
as of 09/28/2000
DATABASE: DEPREYF

- A A A

SITE INFORMATION from DepRef DB

r -
Chevron Asphalt Facility StID: 4315 Site#: 598

1520 Powell St Site Complete? #*%kkkkk
Emeryville CA 94608 L 5

ALL PAYORS ON SITE

> Project# 598A for Payor# 226 W G R, Inc. J
2169 E Francisco Blvd., B !
San Rafael CA 945901

> Project# 598A for Payor# 647 Geraghty & Miller, Inc. 7
' 1099 18th St., #2100 o
Denver CO 80202 i

850 5th Ave. .
Oakland CA 94606

> Project# 598A  for Payor# 1204 . Imx Inc.

v

Project# S598A for Payor# 1205 Emery Station Phase III
1120 Nye St., Suite 400 '
San Rafael CA 94901 %

S
DR:Wk

DEPOSIT INFORMATION

Proj Deposit Insp Colleet
Project# Rept#  DepDate DepAmount Type Complete Init  Fees?

598a ASEEEEEE
542398 06/26/1989 $700.00 M 0671571994 CL
604972 08/05/1992 $1,000.00 HRA  06/15/1994 CL
66BB50 1171371992 $2,000.00 HRA  06/15/1994 CL
Total Deposit for Project: $3,700.00

S98A <
B42413 02/17/2000 %$2,000.00 M - SH-
—842413- 0271772000 $2,800.00 M . SH-

Total Deposit for Project: $4,000.00

Total Deps for all Sites ; $7,700.00
Report Wksht

LAST WORK DATE FROM BILLING ON THIS SITE:




-Listing of HAZMAT - FULLQTE HISTORY since 1987 fo tID # 4315

as of 09/28/2000

SITE NAME & ADDRESS:

Chevron Asphalt Facility

all Activity Codes

-- 1520 Powell St , Emeryville CA 94608

InspDat Insp Act InspT StID Proj# COMMENTS DailBDat
Archived Dailies:
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment

DailBDat

————— — W B M L B AN e A A e e e e e T W R YR ST Gmn M D D GED GED N L SIS SN WD W N N N AN AR D M S e -

1520 Powell Street Emeryville
==
..0_
_0_
-
—0_

12/02/1991 DB 73 2.
07/06/1992 RA 77 3.
10/09/1992 RA 73 3.
10/14/1992 RA 77 4.
10/16/1992 RA 75 2.
11/16/1992 RA 77 3.
01/27/1993 RA 77 2.
02/23/1993 RA 77 4.
04/22/1993 RA 73 3.
04/23/1993 RA 73 4.
04/26/1993 RA 73 3.
04/27/1993 RA 73 4.
05/14/1993 RA 75 1.
Current Dailies:
InspDat Insp Act InspT
01/22/1996 SH 75 0.5
11/30/1999 SH 77 0.5
12/02/1999 SH 75 2.
12/02/1999 SH 77 2.
12/16/1999 SH ‘75 0.8
12/27/1999 SH 77 0.6
InspDat

4315 598A
4315 598A
4315 B598A
4315 598A
4315 598A
4315 5H98A
4315 59BA
4315 598A
4315 598A
4315 598A
4315 5982
4315 593A
4315 S598A
StID DRPro
4315 598A

4315 598A

4315 5984

4315 598A

4315 598B

4315 598A

Insp Act InspT StID DRPro

1520 Powell St. Emeryvile,
former Chevron Asphalt Plant,
review Sept/95 report

Talked to Ravi A . & Ignacio
Dayrit re: site

Reviewed case file for meeting.
Meeting with RWQCB (Ravi A &
Curtis Scott); City of
Emeryville (Claudia Cappio,
Ignacio Dayrit & Maurice
Kauffmann), Wareham Developer
(Rich Robbins, Dan Nourse);
Webcor Builders & Greg Gurss
(Gettler Ryan representing
Chevron) re: plan development,
soil disposal & management.
Solvent case;

Dep / ref letter to Richard
Robbins & Claudia Cappio.
Talked to Ignacio Dayrit re:
Comment

DailBbat

01/21/2000 SH 72

0.5

4315 598A

need for submittal of RMP- soil
management plan, GW management
plan, dust control, storm water
management plan, no vertical
conduit to be created during
construction at the site; City
stop the project pending
submittal of RMP & H&SP.

Site visit; construction
activities goin-on; exvation




01/21/2000

01/24/2000

InspDat

0.4

InspT

appeared to be gp aprox 15
feet bgs; not rec'd H& SP, soil
management plan, gw management
rplan

Called Ignacio Dayrit ;
inquiring about submittal of
plans (H&SP, SMP; GWMP)

Talked to Ignacio Dayrit re:
County has not received any
plans from Wareham re:

Comment

bailBDat

01/25/2000

01/27/2000

01/31/2000

InspDat

4315

4315

4315

598B .

5928B

598B

construction & development of
site; since no plans has been
submitted per Ignacio , no
digging should be taking place
at site.

Left message for Gregq Gurss
(Gettler Ryan) re: status of
soil removal at site.

Talked to Ignacio Dyrit re;
Wareham project reports
submitted to City last 12/99 but
City instructed them to submit
plans to County within 3 days
otherwise they will be shut
down. City fed ex reports some
reports to County.

On site visit; construction on
going at the site; ; received
from City - H&SP, EBMUD
discharge permit; soil test
Comment

DailBDat

01/31/2000

01/31/2000

02/04/2000

02/06/2000

02/07/2000

02/07/2000
InspDat

1.

0.5
InspT

4315

4315

598A

598B

data; GW data landfill waste
acceptance;

Talked to Gregg Gurss ; no info
on site status; contact person
for Chevron - Brett Hunter.
Talked to Ignacio Dayrit ;
County has not heard from
Wareham; received reports from
city

Reviewed case file; document;
QMR 1/2000

Site visit; deep excavation at
site; couple baker tanks used
for dewatering at the site; some
construction staff on site as
well & appear to be testing
water.

Review reports; documents
subnmitted

Discussion with Eric Owens
Comment

DailBDat

———— S S UV S e S R T e e W S e e D D D NP SR S D MED SED GED SEP S PR S S S e e S e S S S S Y S S e o

02/07/2000

SH 77
SH 77
Insp Act
SH 77
SH 77
SH 72
Insp Act
SH 77
SH 77
SH 75
SH 73
SH 75
SH 77
Insp Act
SH 77

4315

598B

(Webcor) re: meeting to discuss
site requirements

Discussion with City of
Emeryville re: site & documents/



02/09/2000
02/09/2000

02/16/2000

02/17/2000
02/18/2000
02/18/2000
02/29/2000

02/29/2000

4315
4315

4315

4315
4315
4315
4315

4315

598B
598B

598A

598A
598B
598B
598A

598A

permits submittg

Review case file for meeting
Meeting with Eric Owens and Dan
Nourse re; status of '
development; permits etc.

Site visit; excavating more soil
near the Landregan/Hollis
sidewalk, trucks on site

Draft letter/ develcopment plans.
Finalized letter, out

Talked to Cathy Ganger

Message tyo Dan Nourse; re:
responce to letter

Talked to Eric Owen (Webcor) re:
response to letter; soil removal
activities, creating ramp at site

Comment DailBDat

03/01/2000

03/01/2000

03/01/2000

03/02/2000
03/07/2000
03/08/2000

03/08/2000

03/08/2000
InspDat

SH 75 1.
SH 77 2.5
SH 72 0.8
SH 75 1.
SH 75 2.
SH 77 0.2
SH 77 0.2
SH 77 0.4
Insp Act InspT
SH 73 0.8
SH 77 0.3
SH 77 0.4
SH 77 0.3
SH 75 0.2
SH 75 0.5
SH 77 0.5
SH 77 1.5
Insp Act InspT

4315
4315
4315

4315

598A
598A
598A

598A

Site visit; Crane depositing
rebars at bottom of excavation;
visible black coverings around
sidewall of excavation

Talked to Dan Nourse re: RMP;
response to 2/16/2000 letter
Talked to Ignacio Dayrit re: no
response to Letter of 2/16/2000;
concern about continuing
development of site

Talked to Ignacio Dayrit re: RMP
deposit refund correction to EA
Reviewed case file; prepare for
meeting

Talked to Barbara Seiminski (GR)
re: well closure;
pre-construction report to be
submitted including results of
soil sampling.

Meeting with City of Emeryville

Comment DailBDat

03/09/2000

03/09/2000

03/13/2000
03/13/2000

SH

SH

SH
SH

75

77

75
77

4315

4315

4315
4315

598A

5984

598A
5984

{(Ignacio Dayrit), RWQCB (Ravi
A), Wareham Developer (Richard
Robbins, Dan Nourse, Jeff
Sears), Scma (Mansour Sepehr)
representing CBS / WEC;
discussed necessary response to
issues raised by County to
complete RMP related to
construction activities at site;
two letters sent by county
without reponse from either
Wareham nor CBS.

Reviewed RMP submitted in the
meeting og 3/8/2000; research
info for site.

Left message for Barbara
Seiminski (GR} re: schedule of
report submittal;

Reviewed RMP

Discuss comments on RMP with




- InspDat Insp Act Insp tID DRPro Comment . DailBDat
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Eric Owens (Webcor).

03/15/2000 SH 75 1. 4315 598A Reviewed Preconstruction
DevelopmentReport by Gettler Ryan
03/16/2000 SH 77 0.4 4315 598A Talked to Barbara Seminski (GR)

re: active wells at site to be
protected; need to call Blaine
Tech .

03/23/2000 SH 77 1. 4315 598B Meeting with Dan Nourse & Eric
Owens; site visit; tried to
locate wells; also requested
copy of storm water prevention

: plan.

03/28/2000 SH 77 0.5 4315 598B Talked to Eric Owens re:
stormwater prevention plan; he
will check with the City; &
notify county re: status

0372972000 SH 77 0.4 4315 598B Talked to Eric Owen re:
stormwater prevention plan

04/17/2000 SH 77 0.4 4315 598B Talked to Eric Owens re: storm

: water prevention plan.
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
04/18/2000 SH 72 1. 4315 598B Site visit; check storm drain

around Horton Street & Powell
Street underpass; observed water
drain into one of storm drainon
Powell Street underpass near the
Baker tank holding gw pump at
the site.
4315 598B Talked to Eric Owen re: SWPP
4315 598B Message to Eric Owens re: SWPP
has not been received; what is
the status?
05/19/2000 SH 77 0.4 4315 598B Message to Eric Owens (Webcor)
‘ re: storm water prevention plan.
05/26/2000 SH 77 1. 4315 598B On site meeting with Eric Owens;
discuss SWPP
0870172000 SH 77 0.3 4315 598A Brett Hunter / Tom Bauhs
(Chevron) re; site closure now;
SLIC case; county requested more
deposit for oversight to review
if case can be closed.

04/24/2000 SH 77
05/10/2000 SH 77

Qo
W

InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
08/07/2000 SH 72 0.8 4315 598A Site visit; construction still

going on
08/07/2000 SH 77 0.5 4315 598A Discuss site with Brett Hunter

(Chevron); issues to address to
close the case

Complete




Listing of HAZMAT - FULL,ITE HISTORY since 1987 fol™StID # 4315

as of 03/28/2003 .... all Activity Codes

SITE NAME & ADDRESS:

Chevron Asphalt Facility -- 1520 Powell St , Emeryville CA 94608
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID Proj# COMMENTS DailBDat

Archived Dailies:
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
12/02/1991 DB 73 2., 4315 598A 1520 Powell Street Emeryville -0-
07/06/1992 RA 77 3. 4315 598A -0- ~-0-
10/09/1992 RA 73 3. 4315 598A -0- -0-
10/14/1992 RA 77 4. 4315 598BA -0- -0-
10/16/1992 RA 75 2. 4315 598A -0- -0-
11/16/1992 RA 77 3. 4315 598A -0- -0~
01/27/1993 RA 77 2. 4315 ©598A -0- -0-
02/23/1993 RA 77 4, 4315 598A -0- -0-
04/22/1993 RA 73 3. 4315 5984 -0- -0-
04/23/1993 RA 73 4., 4315 5%8A -0- -0-
04/26/1993 RA 73 3. 4315 598A -0- -0-
04/27/1993 RA 73 4. 4315 5S88A -0- -0-
05/14/1993 RA 75 1. 4315 598A -0- -0-

Current Dailies:
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment - DailBDat
01/22/1996 SH 75 0.5 4315 598A 1520 Powell St. Emeryvile,

former Chevron Asphalt Plant,
review Sept/95 report

11/30/1999 SH 77 0.5 4315 598A Talked to Ravi A . & Ignacio
Dayrit re: gite

12/02/1999 SH 75 2. 4315 598A Reviewed case file for meeting.

12/02/1999 SH 77 2. 4315 598A Meeting with RWQCB (Ravi A&

Curtig Scott); City of
Emeryville {Claudia Cappio,
Ignacio Dayrit & Maurice
Kauffmann), Wareham Developer
(Rich Robbins, Dan Nourse) ;
Webcor Builders & Greg Gurss
(Gettler Ryan representing
Chevron) re: plan development,
seil disposal & management.
Solvent case;

12/16/1999 SH 75 0.8 4315 598B Dep / ref letter to Richard
. Robbing & Claudia Cappio.
12/27/1999 SH 77 0.6 4315 598A Talked to Ignacio Dayrit re:
need for submittal of RMP- soil
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat

management plan, GW management
plan, dust control, storm water
management plan, no vertical
conduit to be created during
construction at the site; City
stop the project pending
gubmittal of RMP & H&SP.
01/21/2000 SH 72 0.5 4315 598A Site visit; construction
activities goin-on; exvation



01/21/2000

01/24/2000

InspDhat

01/25/2000

01/27/2000

01/31/2000

01/31/2000
InspDat

01/31/2000

02/04/2000

02/06/2000

02/07/2000

02/07/2000

02/07/2000

InspDat

SH 77
SH 77
Insp Act
SH 77
SH 77
SH 72
SH 77
Insp Act
SH 77
SH 75
SH 73
SH 75
SH 77
SH 77

Insp Act InspT

4315

4315

StID

4315

4315

4315

4315
StID

4315

4315

4315

4315

4315

4315

StIDp

598A

598E

598E

598B

S98A

598B

598A

598B

598EB

DRFPro

appeared to be er aprox 15
feet bgs; not rec'd H& SP, soil
management plan, gw management
plan

Called Ignacioc Dayrit ;
inquiring about submittal of
plans (H&SP, SMP; GWMP)

Talked to Ignacio Dayrit re:

County has not received any
plans from Wareham re:
congstruction & development of
site; since no plans has been
Comment DailBDat
submitted per Ignacio , no
digging should be taking place
at site.

Left message for Gregg Gurss
(Gettler Ryan) re: status of
gsoil removal at site.

Talked to Ignacio Dyrit re;
Wareham project reports
submitted to City last 12/99 but
City instructed them to submit
plans to County within 3 days
otherwige they will be shut
down. City fed ex reports some
reports to County.

On site visit; construction on
going at the site; ; received
from City - H&SP, EBMUD
discharge permit; soil test
data; GW data landfill waste
acceptance;

Talked to Gregg Gurss ; no info
Comment DailBDat

on site status; contact person
for. Chevron - Brett Hunter.
Talked to Ignacio Dayrit ;
County hasg not heard from
Wareham; received reports from
City

Reviewed case file; document;
OMR 1/2000

Site visit; deep excavation at
gite; couple baker tanks used
for dewatering at the site; some
construction staff on site as
well & appear to be testing
water.

Review reports; documents
submitted

Digcussion with Eric Owens
(Webcor) re: meeting to discuss
site requirements

Discussion with City of
Emeryville re: site & documents/
Comment DailBDat




02/09/2000
02/09/2000

02/16/2000

02/17/2000
02/18/2000
02/18/2000
02/29/2000

02/29/2000

03/01/2000

03/01/2000
InspDat

03/01/2000

03/02/2000
03/07/2000
03/08/2000

03/08/2000

03/08/2000

InspDhat

03/09/2000

03/09/2000

03/13/2000
03/13/2000

SH 75
SH 77
SH 72
SH 75
SH 75
SH 77
SH 77
SH 77
SH 73
SH 77
Insp Act
SH 77
SH 77
SH 75
SH 75
SH 77
SH 77
Insp Act
SH 75
SH 77
SH 75
SH 77

1.
2.5

<
(8200 SR O8]

4315
4315

4315

4315
4315
4315
4315

4315

4315

4315
StID

4315

4315
4315
4315

4315

4315

StID

4315

4315

4315
4315

598EB
598B

598A

598A
598B
598B
598A
5984

598A

598A
598A
598A

5984

S98A

598A
598A

598A
558A

permits submittg.

Review case file for meeting
Meeting with Eric Owens and Dan
Nourse re; status of
development; permits etc.

Site visit; excavating more soil
near the Landregan/Hollis
sidewalk, trucks on site

Draft letter/ development plans.
Finalized letter, out
Talked to Cathy Ganger
Message tyo Dan Nourse;
responce to letter
Talked to Eric Owen (Webcor) re:
response to letter; soil removal
activities, creating ramp at site
Site vigit; Crane depositing
rebars at bottom of excavation;
visible black coverings around
gidewall of excavation
Talked to Dan Nourse re:
Comment

re:

RMP;
DailBDat

regponse to 2/16/2000 letter
Talked to Ignacio Dayrit re: no
response to Letter of 2/16/2000;
concern about continuing
development of site

Talked to Ignacio Dayrit re: RMP
deposit refund correction to EA
Reviewed case file; prepare for
meeting ‘
Talked to Barbara Seiminski
re: well closure;
pre-construction report to be
gubmitted including results of
goil sampling.

Meeting with City of Emeryville
(Ignacio Dayrit), RWQCB (Ravi

A), Wareham Developer (Richard
Robbins, Dan Nourse, Jeff

Sears), Soma (Mansour Sepehr)
representing CBS / WEC;

digcussed necessary response to
Comment

iggues raised by County to
complete RMP related to
construction activities at site;
two letters sent by county
without reponse from either
Wareham nor CBS.

Reviewed RMP submitted in the
meeting og 3/8/2000; research
info for site.

Left message for Barbara
Seiminski (GR) re: schedule of
report submittal;
Reviewed RMP
Discuss comments

(GR)

DailBDat

on RMP with




03/15/2000

03/16/2000

InspDat

03/23/2000

03/28/2000

03/29/2000
04/17/2000

04/18/2000

04/24/2000
InspDat

05/10/2000

05/19/2000
05/26/2000

08/01/2000

08/07/2000

08/07/2000

01/12/2001

InspDat

Complete

SH

SH

Insp

SH

SH

SH
SH

SH

SH
Insp

SH

SH
SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

75

77

Act

77

77

77

77

72

77
Act

77

77

77

77

72

77

75

1.

0.4

Insp Act InspT

4315

4315

StID

4315

4315

4315

4315

4315

4315
StiD

4315

4315

4315

4315

4315

4315

4315

598A

598A

598B

598B

558B

598B

Eric Owens (WebCor).
Reviewed Preconstruction

DevelopmentReport by Gettler Ryan

Talked to Barbara Seminski (GR)
re: active wells at site to be
protected; need to call Blaine
Tech

Comment

Meeting with Dan Nourse & Eric
Owens; site wvisit; tried to
locate wells; also requested
copy of storm water prevention
plan.

Talked to Eric Owens re:
stormwater prevention plan; he
will check with the City; &
notify county re: status
Talked to Eric Owen re:
stormwater prevention plan
Talked to Eric Owens re: storm
water prevention plan.

Site visit; check storm drain
around Horton Street & Powell
Street underpass;

Baker tank holding gw pump at
the site.

Talked to Eric Owen re:
Comment

SWPP

hag not been received; what is
the status?

Message to Erxric Owens
re:

(Webcor)

discuss SWPP
Brett Hunter / Tom Bauhs
(Chevron) re; site c¢losure now;

SLIC case; county regquested more
deposit for oversight to review

if case can be closed.

Site wvisit; construction still
going on

Discuss site with Brett Hunter

(Chevron) ; issues to address to

close the case

Review case file; special
material used to prevent
groundwater intrusion into
building; into underground
Comment

parking garage.

observed water
drain into one of storm drainon
Powell Street underpass near the

storm water prevention plan.
On site meeting with Eric Owens;

DailBDat

DailBDat

DailBDat
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ALAMEDA QUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

~, ! DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printeds*xrrxx+
Ir — 1
SITE INFORMATION StID: 4315 Site#: 598
PROJECTH : 598A
Chevron Asphalt Facility PROJECT TYPE:*** M - %%%
1520 Powell St INSP: -0-
Emeryville 94608 ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact: Claudia Cappio L !
Site Phone : -0-

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION
Claudia Cappio Emery Station Phase IIT
Emeryville Building & Planning 1120 Nye Street, Suie 400
2200 Powell Street, 12th San Rafel CA 94901 #1204
Owner Contact: Emeryville, CA 94608 Payor Contact: Claudia Cappio
Owner Phone : -0- Payor Phone : -0- '

Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance

' Rept# 842413
02/17/2000 Deposit $2,000.00 @3100.Hour +20. +20.2,000.00 2,000.00

R R T T VP B e I I I PP A s e s s o st i st [ ~ o e A A oA

e ] e g e P N T Ty T

Y0

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT
: State Forms A,B & C

PROJ COMPLETED BY : ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment*
DATE OF COMPLETION DATE SENT TO BILLING:
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT: Rev. 7/96

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program. REPORT: WrkShthA (Admin)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES X
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
February 18, 2000 (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Ms. Claudia Cappio Mr. Richard Robbins
Emeryville Building & Planning Dept. Warcham Property Group
2200 Powell Street, 12 Floor . 1120 Nye Street, Suite 400
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Rafael, CA 94901
RE: Former Chevron Asphalt Plant ( Emery Station 3) Located at (STID# 4315)

Powell Street and Landregan, Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Ms. Cappio and Mr. Robbins:

This letter summarizes issues discussed in a meeting on February 9, 2000, regarding the development of
Emery Station 3 at the above subject site. I requested the meeting which was held at the site and was
attended by Mr. Dan Nourse, a representive of Warecham Property Group and Mr. Eric Owen of Webcor
Builders.

As both of you know, the subject site has an on-going groundwater monitoring program to evaluate
groundwater condition associated with releases from previous land use of the site. Chevron has been
sampling ten shallow monitoring wells (MW-2A, MW-7, MW-8, MW-10, MW-11, MW-13, MW-15, MW-
17, MW-18 & MW-19A) on a semi-anmat basis. The last sampling event was conducted on November 4,
1999. Petroleum hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile organic compounds have been detected in
groundwater beneath the site.

On January 31, 2000, our office received documents / reports provided by the City of Emeryville. These
reports included the following: Health & Safety Plan dated November 11, 1998, East Bay Mud Wastewater
Discharge Permit, analytical results of soil sampling conducted on November 23, 1999, historical
groundwater monitoring data, landfill wasie acceptance forms, and a site map of impacted soil area.

On February 3, 2000, Webcor submitted the same reports / documents including a copy of the Risk
Assessment dated July 28, 1992, Due to presence of contaminants in soil and /or groundwaier at the site, a
risk management plan (RMP) has to be submitted for the site. The RMP should include at a minimum the
following items:

1) Description of the site development plan - size, how many levels of underground parking garage,
levels or floors for the high rise building, depth of the excavation, pile driving, etc.
\-/? Health & Safety Plan should reflect recent data collected for the site
} Soil management plan
-4} Groundwater management plan
. Stormwater prevention plan ;
. ~6) Dust contro} measures ué T ﬁﬂ
7) Groundwater monitoring wells at the site should be adequately protected. If wells have been p:operly o
decommissioned prior to construction, a well closure report should be submitied. —% At v f ?; ,:'(/: s a
}) No vertical conduits should be created for residual contaminants to migrate at the site. \:ng' ' IE/Q Z’W W e J
9) Since shallow groundwater exist beneath the site, describe measures to be taken, if any, to prevent o Qﬁﬁ Jg
potential groundwater intrusion, 5 (ﬁ'?a’f ;‘) { A et
+10) Schedule of the development project } U’f ) 7 }E i i ﬂ”‘g
11) Site deveiopment map with the location of the remaining wells, location of pile driving, etc. b\ ;2,(, 3 ‘{

¢ A
A O
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Ms. Cappio and Mr. Robbins

RE: Former Chevron Asphalt Plant (Emery Station 3)
February 18, 2000

Page 2 of 2

A report should be submitted following completion of construction activities at the site. At a minimum, the
report should include if applicable, results of soil and/or groundwater samples, site map indicating location
of where samples were taken, and copies of records for soil and groundwater disposed off-site.

If you have any questions regarding this letier or the subject site, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Jorn & g

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Ariu Levi, Chief, Hazardous Materials & Houschold Hazardous Waste Programs
Dr. Ravi Arulanantham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Ignacio Dayrit, Emeryville Redevelopment Agency, 2200 Powell St., 12* F1, Emeryville, CA 94608
W Brett Hunter, Chevron U.S.A. Products Co., P.O, Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
T@m Dan Nourse, Acumen Enterprises, 2169 Folsom Street, San Francisco, CA 94110
Eric gwen, Webcor Builders, 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 175, San Mateo, CA 94403
SH7fites




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

February 18, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
Mr, Brett Hunter (510) 337-9335 (FAX]

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
P.QO. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Project#598 A-Type M (STID # 4315)
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Located at Powell Street and Landregan
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Hunter:

Our records indicate the deposit / refund account for the above project has fallen below the
minimum deposit amount. To replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$2,000.00 payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health Services.

We must receive this deposit so that future regulatory oversight on the subject site can proceed in
a timely fashion. At the completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded to you or
your designee.

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County
Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently at
$ 100 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following on the check to identify your account:
- project #,
- type of project and
- site address (see RE: line above).

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Thomas Peacock, Program Manager
SH / files
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as of 02/07/2000

SITE NAME & ADDRESS:

Listing of HAZMAT - FUL].ITE HISTORY since 1987 f’StID # 4315

«e.. all Activity Codes

Chevron Asphalt Facility -- 1520 Powell St , Emeryville CA 94608
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID Proj# COMMENTS DailBDat
Archived Dailies:
InspDhat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
12/02/1991 DB 73 2. 4315 598A 1520 Powell Street Emeryville -0-
07/06/1992 RA 77 3. 4315 598A -0- -0~
10/09/1992 RA 73 3. 4315 5%8A -0- -0~
10/14/1992 RA 77 4. 4315 598A -0- -0-
10/16/1992 RA 75 2. 4315 598A -0- -0-
11/16/1992 RA 77 3. 4315 598A -0- -0~
01/27/1993 RA 77 2. 4315 598A -0- -0-
02/23/1993 RA 77 4. 4315 598A -0~ -0-
04722719923 RA 73 3. 4315 5%98A -0~ -0-
04/23/1992 RA 73 4. 4315 5H938A -0- . =0-
04/26/1993 RA 73 3. 4315 598A -0O- -0~
04/27/1993 RA 73 4. 4315 598A -0- -0-
05/14/1993 RA 75 1. 4315 5%8A -0- -0-
Current Dailies:
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
01/22/19926 SH 75 0.5 4315 598A 1520 Powell St. Emeryvile,
former Chevron Asphalt Plant,
_ review Sept/95 report
11/30/1999 SH 77 0.5 4315 598A Talked to Ravi A . & Ignacioc
Dayrit re: site
12/02/1999 SH 75 2. 4315 598A Reviewed case file for meeting.
12/02/1999 SH 77 2., 4315 598A Meeting with RWQCB (Ravi A &
Ccurtis Scott); City of
Emeryville (Claudia Cappio,
Ignacio Dayrit & Maurice
Kauffmann), Wareham Developer
(Rich Robbins, Dan Nourse);
Webcor Builders & Greg Gurss
(Gettler Ryan representing
Chevron) re: plan development,
soil disposal & management.
Solvent case}
12/16/1999 SH 75 0.8 4315 598B Dep / ref letter to Richard
Robbins & Claudia Cappio.
12/27/1999 SH 77 0.6 4315 598A Talked to Ignacio Dayrit re:
need for submittal of RMP- soil
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
management plan, GW management
plan, dust control, storm water
management plan, no vertical
conduit to be created during
construction at the site; City
stop the project pending
submittal of RMP & H&SP.
01/21/2000 SH 72 0.5 4315 598A Site visit; construction

activities goin-on; exvation




01/21/2000

01/24/2000

InspDat

01/25/2000

01/27/2000

01/31/2000

01/31/2000
InspDhat

01/31/2000

02/04/2000

Complete

Insp Act InspT

Insp Act InspT

appeared to be.aep aprox 15
feet bgs; not rec'd H& SP, soil
management plan, gw management
plan

Called Ignacio Dayrit ;
ingquiring about submittal of
plans (H&SP, SMP; GWMP)

Talked to Ignacio Dayrit re:
County has not received any
plans from Wareham re:
construction & development of
site; since no plans has been
Comment DailBDat

submitted per Ignacioc , no
digging should be taking place
at site.

Left message for Gregqg Gurss
(Gettler Ryan) re: status of
soil removal at site.

Talked to Ignacio Dyrit re;
Wareham project reports
submitted to City last 12/99 but
city instructed them to submit
plans to County within 3 days
otherwise they will be shut
down. City fed ex reports some
reports to County.

On site wvisit; construction on
going at the site; ; received
from City - H&SP, EBMUD
discharge permit; socil test
data; GW data landfill waste
acceptance;

Talked to Gregg Gurss ; no info
Comment DailBDat

on site status; contact person
for Chevron - Brett Hunter.
Talked to Ignacioc Dayrit ;
County has not heard from
Wareham; received reports from
City

Reviewed case file; document;
QMR 1/2000



DRAFT

February 1, 2000

Susan Hugo

Alameda County

Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ floor
Alameda, CA 84502-6577

RE: Emerystation 3, Former Chevron Asphalt Plant
Dear Ms. Hugo,

The following is a narrative describing the processes Webcor Builders is taking to excavate the
Emerystation 3 site located at 5855 Horton Street, Emeryville California.

As you are aware, Chevron has tested soil on the site to determine the concentration chemicals in the
soil. Please see exhibit “A”. The soil has been profiled and determined to be Class |l cover soil. Grids
G-7, G-12, and G-14 were given profile #53796500, flag color green. All other grids were given profile
#53796600, flag color yellow except for G-31, which was found to have concentrations of lead. The
profile number for G-31 is 53796501. All material is to be fransported to the Altamont Landfill.

As a condition of soil acceplance at the Altamont Landfill, each load must be accompanied by one of
the above mentioned profile fooms. Please see exhibit “B".

Grid's G-7, G-12, G-14, G-31 were marked out by Gettler-Ryan, Chevron’s representative on the
project. When grid G-31 was excavated it was observed by Gettler-Ryan, stockpiled and more testing
performed.

Day to day excavation activities include the following:

1. Trucks arrive to the site at 6:30 am.

2. Excavation operation begins at 7:00 am per the City of Emeryville's conditions.

3. The excavator loads the trucks.

4. A profile tag is given to each truck,

5. All trucks are carefully inspected before they leave the site to ensure they are free of soil
before they enter the roadway. If trucks need to be cleaned, a washing station has been
placed on the site. _

6. The trucks follow a route designated by the city to get on o 580.

7. The truck travel east on 580 to 980 to 880 South. The trucks then take 238 back to 580 East,
then exit at Altamont pass road and proceed to the WMX landfiil.

8. Profile tags are given to the landfill.

9. Material is dumped in the designated areas.

Handling of the lead material;

1. Gettler-Ryan, and a representative on site identified grid G-31 until the cell was completely
removed. :

2. Material was placed on 6-mil visqueen and covered to eliminate any intrusion of water or
cross contamination of soil.

3. Material was profiled, and designated to be class Il material and brought to the Altamont
landfill.




Miscellaneous Activities

RoON

Before any one is allowed to work on the site, Webcor goes through the Health and Safety

“plan, and informs them of the contaminants on the site.

Washing stations are on the site for individuals who come in contact with soil.
The asphalt is left on the parking lot until that area is excavated.
Drain rock has been placed on the site to prevent soil from getting on to the roadway.

Wareham Properties, and Webcor have obtained a discharge permit from EBMUD. All information
regarding the groundwater in the area was provided to EBMUD in order for them to make their
decision. Please see attached information provided as well as the Discharge Prmit. The following are
the activities that Webcor takes before and during discharge.

1.
2.
3

4,
5.

Water is pumped from the excavation into a sand fiiter.

The material is pumped from the sand filter into a carbon filter and sampled.

The groundwater is then stored in a Baker Tank until results are returned from the testing lab.
This provided in 24 hours.

Once the results are provided and come back clean water is discharged it the sanitary sewer.
All results and amounts discharged are placed in a binder and will be given to EBMUD per
the conditions of the Discharge Pemit.

If you have any questions regarding any of the processes we have taken on this project, please feel
free to call me at (510) 595-2330.

Yours Very Truly,

Eric Owen
Project Manager

Cc:

Rich Robbins — Wareham

Geoff Sears Wareham

Ignacio Dayrit — City of Emeryville
John Kerely — Webcor Builders
Tom Mead — Webcor Builders

File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
. . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
December 16, 1999 (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Ms. Claudia Cappio : Mr. Richard Robbins
Emeryville Building & Planning Dept. Wareham Property Group
2200 Powell Street, 12 Floor 1120 Nye Street, Suite 400
Emeryville, CA 94608 o San Rafael, CA 94901

RE: Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Located at (STID # 4315)

Powell Street and Landregan, Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Ms. Cappio and Mr. Robbins:

Our records indicate that a deposit for regulatory oversight has not been submitted for the above
subject site. Please submit a deposit of $2,000.00 payable to Alameda County, Environmental
Health Services. | |

We must receive this deposit so that future regulatory oversight on the subject site can proceed in
a timely fashion. At the completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded to you or
~your designee.

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County
Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently at
$ 100 per hour.

Please be sure to write the foilowing on the check to identify your account:
- type of project (Site Mitigation)
- site address (see RE: line above)
If you have any questions; please contact me at (510) 567-6780.
Sincerely,
g
* Susan L. Hugo :
Hazardous Materials Specialist
¢: Thomas Peacock, Program Manager

Ignacio Dayrit, Emeryville Redevelopment Agency, 2200 Powell St., 12* Floor, Emeryvile, CA 94608
SH/ files

P



THE PHOJECT- EmeryStation,
Emeryville, 5858 Landregan St.,
Emeryville

THE PLAYER: Wareham Devel-
opment Inc., San Rafael

With a name like EmeryStation,
you'd think that visitors to the new
office building in Emeryville would

be more intent on catching trains .*

than conducting business.

But EmeryStation isn't a train
stop. EmeryStation is what San
Rafael-based developer Wareham
Development Inc. envisions as an
urban village, a transportation hub
plus office building where people
can also work out, hang out, sip
coffee and eat.

The 265,000-square-foot build-
ing is near the Emeryviile train sta-
tion — which Wareham also built
and where Amirak trains do stop.

When Wareham began building
in Emeryville more than a decade
ago, it started with Heritage
Square, a 96,000-square-foot fac-
tory originally built in the 1920s,
said Geoffrey Sears, an architect
and a partner at Wareham.

Wareham converted the factory
into a retail and office center in
1987. But Heritage Square retains a
historic ambience with its brick ex-
teriors and tall ceilings. It now
houses Chiron Corp. and Bucci’s
Restaurant.

EmeryStation, which is next to
Heritage Square, is essentially an-
other phase of what Wareham be-
gan 12 years ago. But EmerySta-
tion also builds on its strength as a
transportation hub for trains, cars
and buses.

The building also sits less than
a mile west of Interstate 80 in an
area where biotech and high-tech

BLUEPRINTS

Psyche Pascual

businesses such as Chiron have-
prospered.

Emeryville’s older buildings
have gradually been converted to
offices and Iofts. And in keeping
with its older neighbors, EmeryS-
tation was also built with brick,
Sears said. “We could have built a
20-story tower made of glass, and
we chose not to,” Sears said.

Yet the structure isn’'t quite like
the neighboring office buildings ei-
ther. Wareham wanted to create an
East Bay office hybrid that could
offer lots of parking and access to
more outdoor spaces than San
Francisco tenants are used to,
Sears said. That's why about a
tenth of the floor space has been
devoted to open terraces. EmeryS-
tation was also planned with store-
fronts on the ground floor that
were more in tune with a San
Francisco setting, including a cafe,
workout room and health club.

Cubicle workers take note:

"Sears thinks tenants will like the

operable windows, a fancy name
for a window that actually opens.

“Most people would like fresh
air,” he said.

THE RENT: $2.50 and up per
square foot

WHO’S MOVING IN: Biotech

. and software firms, a cafe and a

" SPECIAL 10 THE 1IMES

EMERYSTATION’S streetscape, shown in a rendering, aims for an urban village look.

restaurant. About 50 percent of the
project has been leased, Sears
said. The ground-floor storefronts.
take up only 15,000 square feet.

Sears said companies that em-
ploy technology analysts and
workers have been interested in
the project. They include biotech
and software design firms and In-
ternet start-ups, many of whom
have found rising commercial and
residential rents in San Francisco
too rich for their taste.

Leasing is going so well that
Wareham may begin a second
phase of the development, a
150,000-square-foot office building,
before the end of this year. A third
phase, an 80-unit apartment house,
may begin construction next year.

ERnm

BRING YOUR OWN CORK-

SCREW: No room for the bubbly?

A new storage center under con-
struction in Walnut Creek is also
touting itself as your friendly
neighborhood wine cellar.
Developer Gabe Auerbach said he
signed a long-term lease last month
with Shurgard Storage Centers to
operate a 156,000-square-foot stor-

- age center at 2500 N. Main St.

Although most of the center has
been set aside for conventional
storage purposes — like old
couches — some units will just
store wine, Auerbach said. It is ex-
pected to open by early September.

The storage center is located

' underneath the Office Max store
- on North Main Street, which

opened in January. Auerbach said
he is working on renting the addi-
tional 24,000 square feet of retail
space by the end of this year.

The wine cellars will come in

handy for renters or homeowners
whose houses don’t come with cel-
lars or caves.

Housing a young champagne or
new cabernet nearby until it’s
ready to be uncorked can take time
and lots of money, Auerbach said.

‘Wine cellars can cost up to $10,000
. to build, and depending on where

they are built, some may also have
to be refrigerated.(The Shurgard
center is located nearly 40 feet un-
derground, and the temperature
will be a constant 55 degrees.)
Wine drinkers who don't need
instant access to their favorite vari-
etals have opted to rent wine cel-
lars instead. Since the nearest pub-
lic wine cellars are in Oakland,
Auerbach believes wine enthusi-
asts will be pleased to find a wine
cellar in Contra Costa County.
“People have been asking about

it.” Auerbach said.
| 2 B

MOOOOQVING INTO THE
NEIGHBORHOOD: South Dakota-
based computer retailer Gateway is
expected to open a third show-
room in the East Bay sometime
soon, according toe CB Richard EI-
lis retail specialist John Cumbelich.

The custom-built personal com-

. puter seller already has four Gate-

way Country stores in the Bay

Area, including two showrooms at
1170 Concord Ave. in Concord and
6010 Johnson Drive in Pleasanton.

Why the focus on the East Bay?
A combination of things, including
the right demographics for com-
puter buying and more discount-
oriented strip centers and stores
like Home Depot.

“Gateway is just looking at loca-
tions that offer the best combina-
tion of tenant mix and visibility,”
Cumbelich said. “The East Bay has
definitely been a target market.”

Gateway's showrooms favor the
North Sioux City, S.D.-based com-
pany’s country roots with hayseed
and barnyard elements. Inciden-
tally, for those unfamiliar with
Gateway’s made-to-order com-
puter boxes, they are black and
white like, you know, a Holstein.

Psyche Pascual’s Blueprints col-
umn on East Bay construction and
development runs the second and
fourth Sunday of each month in the
Times Business section. She can be
reached at 925-952-2670 or by e-
mail at ppascual@cctimes.com.
Items can also be fuxed to her at
925-952-2665 or mailed to Blue-
prints, The Times, PO. Box 8099,
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-8099.

N
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Listing of HAZMAT - FULL ’I‘E HISTORY since 1987 foz‘tID # 4315

as of 12/02/1999 .... all Activity Codes

SITE NAME & ADDRESS: :

Chevron Asphalt Facility -- 1520 Powell St , Emeryville CA 94608
IngpDat Insp Act InspT StID Proj# COMMENTS DailBDat

Archived Dailies:
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
12/02/1921 DB 73 2. 4315 5982 1520 Powell Street Emeryville -0-
07/06/1992 RA 77 3. 4315 5%8A -0- -0-
10/09/1992 RA 73 3. 4315 5%9BA -0- -0-
10/14/1992 RA 77 4., 4315 598A -0- -0-
10/16/1992 RA 75 2. 4315 5%8A -0- -0-
11/16/1992 RA 77 3. 4315 59BA -0- -0-
01/27/1933 RA 77 2. 4315 598A -0- -0-
02/23/1993 RA 77 4, 4315 598A -0- -0-
04/22/1993 RA 73 3. 4315 598BA -0- -0-
04/23/1993 RA 73 4. 4315 598A -0- ~-0-
04/26/1993 RA 73 3. 4315 598A -0- -0-
04/27/1993 RA 73 4, 4315 598A -0- -0-
05/14/1993 RA 75 1. 4315 598A -0- -0-

Current Dailies:
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
01/22/1996 SH 75 0.5 4315 598A 1520 Powell St. Emeryvile,

former Chevron Asphalt Plant,
review Sept/95 report

11/30/1999 SH 77 0.5 4315 5980 Talked to Ravi A . & Ignacio
Dayrit re: site

12/02/1999 SH 75 2., 4315 5982 Reviewed case file for meeting.

12/02/199% SH 77 2. 4315 598A Meeting with RWQCB (Ravi A &

Curtis Scott); City of
Emeryville (Claudia Cappio,
Ignacio Dayrit & Maurice
Kauffmann), Wareham Developer
(Rich Robbins, Dan Nourse) ;
Webcor Builders & Greg Gurss
(Gettler Ryan representing
Chevron) re: plan development,
goil disposal & management.
Solvent case;

Complete




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM
INFORMATION PER SITE ON ALL DEPOSITS FROM ALL PAYORS

: as of 12/02/199%
DATABASE: DEPREF

L T T L L ]

SITE INFORMATION from DepRef DB =

If . — 1l
Chevron Asphalt Facility StID: 4315 Sitef#: 598
1520 Powell St Site Complete? ***kkkkkk
Emeryville CA 94608 L -

ALL PAYORS ON SITE T =

> Project# 598A for Payor# 226 W G R, Inc.
2169 E Francisco Blvd., B
San Rafaesl CA 24901

> Project# B598A for Payor# 647 Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1099 18th St., #2100
Denver CO 80202

DR:WkShtPay

DEPOSIT INFORMATION === =

Proj Deposit Insp Collect
Projecti# Rcept# DepDate DepAmount Type Complete Init Feeg?

598Aa - ———
542398 06/26/1989 $700.00 M 06/15/1994 CL -0-
604972 08/05/1992 $1,000.00 HRA 06/15/1994 CL -0-
668850 11/13/1992 $2,000.00 HRA 06/15/1994 CL -0-
Total Deposit for Project: $3,700.00 -

Total Deps for all Sites : $3,700.00
Report WksShtDep Complete; 6/99

LAST WORK DATE FROM BILLING ON THIS SITE: -0-

4315




***%* Alameda County Department of Environmental Health *#**%%
BILLING's WORKLOG: Total Deposit/Refund History for All Accounts at Site

o~ s s s

Printéd; d'k ko k kKK

** SITE INFORMATION **
Site#: 598 -- StID: 4315 Chevron Asphalt Facility
Date Open: Fkkkkkkk 1520 Powell St.
Date Cloged: *kx%kkkk* Emeryville CA 94608
*%* PAYOR INFORMATION **
> Project # ---598A for Payor # 647 GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC,
1099 --18TH STREET #2100
DENVER CQO 80202
** DEPOSIT HISTORY #**

Proj# Deposit Date Receipt# Amount Received
---598A %k dokok ko ok 542398 3 $700.00
---598A *kkkkkkk 604972 S $1,000.00
---598A LA AR R S 668850 5 $2,000.00

$ $3,700.00
** WORKLOG HISTORY **

Proj# Work Date Activity Description Insp Time  Amount Charged
————————————————————————————————————————— ---- (hrs} --—-—-=----=------
---598A ¥*kk¥kkkk*k ingpection/letter 1 hr 8556.00

@$56 /hr
---598a *kkkkxk* File Review 1. $60.00
--~-598a kkkkkkkx  meeting 1. $60.00
---598a *xkkkkx*x  meet w/RB,LC,O0H 1. 567.00
---598a kkkk*kk%t meet w/CC,Rh 1. $67.00
---598a *¥xkkkkkkx  ataff meetings 3. $213.00
---598A *kkkkkkxx RISK ASSESSMENT 4, $284.00
---598A kkkkkdkk On-gite visit 3. $213.00
---598A *¥kkkkkkkx RWOCB MEETING 4. $284.00
---598a kkkkkkkk roview project 2. $142.00




Fil!{eview

L-;598a Xk k ko $213.00
--_-5983 *kkkXXKE  Meetings $150.00
---598a kkkkkkkk  meetings $300.00
—---598a  k¥*%%%%% On-site visit $225.00
---598a kkxx*xk*x* On-gsite visit $300.00
- __5983 kkkxkk*x*x (On-site vigit $225.00
---598a *ok ok kokokdok On—éite visit $300.00
---598a  ****%*+**x Fjle Review 1. $75.00
---598a k*kx*xk*x*x*x Project Ended/Refund $0.00
reguest
_____ $3,234.00
Balance: 50.00 Amount Refunded: 5466.00
page 1

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM
DEPQOSIT / REFUND ARCHIVED DAILIES STATEMENT FOR WORK AFTER 01/01/1987

database = DAILY ARCHIVES

P L N Y e o L Ry T

SITE INFORMATION — —————

1520 Powell St
Emeryville CA 94608

Chevron Asphalt Facility ---
StIb: 4315 Site#: -0-

ARCHIVED DAILY - DEPREF STATEMENT as of 12/02/1999%

- -INSPECTOR-~
Act Date Initial Time $ Rate CHARGE Time Charge Billing Date
Proj#: 598A - Arc9l1B Dailies
12/02/1991 DB 2.00 67.00  134.00 | 2.00 $134.00 | -0-
Activity Code: 73-Investigation On-Site
Comment : 1520 Powell Street Emeryville
- - - - SUBTOTAL ARCHIVE-91B, PROJECT 598A 2.00 5134.00 - - = -
DRDaif1B; Rev 6/99
Proj#: 598A - Arc92B Dailies
07/06/1992 RA 3.00 71.00 213.00 | 3.00 $213.00 | -0-
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations

-0-

Commert ;




10/09/1992 RA
Activity Code:
Comment: -0-

10/14/1992 RA
Activity Code:
Comment: -0-

10/16/1992 RA
Activity Code:
Comment: -0-

11/16/1992 RA
Activity Code:
Comment: -0-

Proj#: 598A

01/27/1993 RA
Activ. Code:
Comment: -0-

02/23/1993 RA
Activ. Code:
Comment: -0-

04/22/1993 RA
Activ. Code:
Comment: -0-

04/23/19293 RA
Activ. Code:
Comment: -0-

04/26/1993 RA
Activ. Code:
Comment: -0-

04/27/1293 RA
Activ, Code:
Comment: -0-

05/14/1993 RA
Activ. Code:
Comment: -0-

- SUBTOTAL ARCHIVE-92B,

- - SUBTOTAL ARCHIVE-93 A,

3.00  71.00 213.00 |
73~Investigation On-Site

4.00 71.00 284.00 |
77-Meetings, Consultations
2.00 71.00 142.00 |

75-Review Plans/Reports

3.00 71.00
77-Meetings,

213.00 |

PROJECT 598A

- ArcH93A Dailies

L e e o R I VI VR P P

R . L T P VP P P VR

2.00 75,
77-Meetings,

00  150.00 |
Consultations

4 .00 75.
77-Meetings,

00  300.00 |
Consultations

3.00 75.00
73-Investigation

225.00 |
On-Site

4.00 75.00
73-Investigation

300.00 |
Oon-Site

3.00 75.00
73-Investigation

225.00 |
On-Site

4.00 75.00
73-Investigation

300.00 |
On-Site

1.00 75.00 $75.00 |
75-Review Plans/Reports

PROJECT

Number of Daily records from ARCHIVED DAILIES:

13

Consultations

598A

6.00 $426.00 | -0-
10.00 $710.00 | -oO-
12.00 $852.00 | -0-
15.00 1,065.00 | =-0O-

15.00 $1,065.00 | - -
DRDai92B; Rev 6/99

2.00 $150.00 | -0-

6.00 $450.00 | -o0-

9.00 $675.00 | -0-
13.00 $975.00 | -0-
16.00 1,200.00 | -O-
20.00 1,500.00 | -0-
21.00 1,575.00 | -0-

21.00 $1,575.00 | - -

DRDai93A; Rev 6/93



ALAMEDA COUNT ENV.)NMENTAL HEAIL.TH - HAZARDOT.MATERIALS PROGRAM
DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT STATEMENT FOR WORK AFTER 01/01/1987
as of 12/02/1999

B S PP PE B P NS Sk b Pk Pk Bk Pk i e e A B S S S A A

SITE INFORMATION

Chevron Asphalt Facility * IF Site name from HazMat {central) DB
1520 Powell St differs from DepRef's Site Name,
Emeryville CA 94608 PLEASE RECTIFY WITH LPETERS/CMATYS. *
StID: 4315 :
WORK LOG INFORMATION FROM DAILIES { after date:;*x*x*xx*xx&x ) ==
--INSPECTOR- - -PROJECT TOTALS- Error Code or
# Act Date Initial Time § Rate CHARGE Time Charge Billing Date
=== m=mmmmmac —====== =———=== ====== ======= =_—===== =—======== =mo======= %%
Proj#:5980
1 11/30/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 0.50 50.00 |

Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Ravi A . & Ignacio Dayrit re: site

- - SUBTOTAL CURRENT DAILIES, PROJECT 5980 0.50 50.00 | - -
Proj#:598A
2 01/22/19%96 SH 0.50 90.00 45,00 | 0.50 45.00 |

Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: 1520 Powell St. Emeryvile, former Chevron Asphalt Plant,
review Sept/95 report '

3 12/02/1999 SH 2.00 100.00 200.00 | 2.50 245.00 |

Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations

Comment : Meeting with RWQCB (Ravi A & Curtis Scott); City of
Emeryville (Claudia Cappio, Ignacio Dayrit & Maurice
Kauffmann}, Wareham Developer (Rich Robbins, Dan Nourse) ;
Webcor Builders & Greg Gurss (Gettler Ryan representing
Chevron} re: plan development, soil disposal &
management. Sclvent case;

4 12/02/1999 8H 2.00 100.00 200.00 | 4.50 445.00 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment : Reviewed case file for meeting.

- - SUBTOTAL CURRENT DAILIES, PROJECT 5S8A 4.50 445.00 - -

Running Total for proj: 598A is 4.5 hours for 445,00 pag 1




* ERROR. CODE OR BILLING DATE LEGEND;:

1/1/97

1/1/87:
1/%/86:
1/1/85:

RECORDS BETWEEN REPRINTS:

and beyond: Already or nearly Deblted
Ineligible for Debit: either no deposit or neq.
Error codes: need fixing before debiting.
Pre 1997 DepRef work marked as Available for Debiting.

closing balance.

StID: 4315

Action Taken Init Time $Rate Charge| Time

DRWrkSht;

Current HazMat Dailies Statement Complete

TOTAIL: COUNTS:

Both Archived & Current: 17

#Current Dailies: 4

Total

Total
Charges

Rev 6/97




® @
Letter of Transmittal Chevron

Chevron U.S A. Products Company
Northwest Region

P.O. Box 5004

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, Bldg. L
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

(510) 842-9500  Fax (510) 842-8252

Date: !/ lo { a5 / s K“\ . '
To: Mr. Bica H’?(’/W/ /From Lucia R. Chou _;1 ’
Project Engineer
EUUCQ.C/E//K{ Boy Reﬁﬁm j

(510) 842-9655 /
Subject: MUAWW Fd.otht;‘ # [0 Wcﬁ

Sewni - Arninuad GWMMMM &Samgfﬂa KepoX
deatid (/30/a4 lm SES  (tofae Samf»m M>

_ As Requested l(_ For Your Information __ For Your Review & Comments
_ ForYourUse __ ReturnTo You __ Return For Correction
Remarks:

Qrund watic, conditions revnained n@{wﬁwymsw aa_
PYMMM%M_._G\MMHM direckHion. se 4o
tne Sovthunet | wrfucih agdin. hawe vemadnad Conaistedl.

Due fo Pnlack. Constuction ackivihies, we'we Lottt A few

Welds , oyt of, Hem. alons Lamo(rcam Street. We oo net”
%@@ﬁﬂ,ﬂ&g{w‘wmms Tome.,
?b lﬁhm aduont A feel O{ZFFMWIL(&_, pleass. %iwz e a Call
Gk we com disciuss yow Coneenms . Newt™ mumd o, SMtf\&hj

MMM 1495, Gvwundivata Sampling atped-

Showldh br aun (adfe by(} Jtms_

/ Susf’ﬂ\)
/G Bara Lo, Mamedn Cowndi HeatThe, Cakland, A




AL Q1

ALCD
1 §- HAZ
Letter of Transmittal %\!m‘n

94 MAR -3
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
Northwest Region
P.O. Box 5004
2410 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

(510) 842-9500  Fax (510) 842-8252

Date: _ V' adda ‘Z,/Lw, ad

To: . M e e From: Lucia R. Chou
Environmental Engineer
@eR-S.F. Boaq [Cearn. (510) 842-9655
Re: e ( Seam - W Auwunduaton S&(/VI«LP&M W O{a%dé/i'/‘i“f
 Brmen C‘JhanvawwM# (oolo6] | M e , LA
(jﬂw\w ad Savepli
— As Requested _E For your information g{,\ For your review & comments
— For your use —~ Return to you —-. Return for correction
Remarks:

Pleaas ey, Mwm - 2 iavello Wtas
Wma aﬁmm% o Mbm%‘hf\ﬁ/m sk u;(—
lf\i’/cx,sw/maq M(WLWWDW Nf’/;d“

l/ Ce= Yy, Bm/m-j Chan = lameda Cm;,y\:u@ A’k%@/l?% '




. ALAMEDA COU "HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIV ON
DEPOS / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET
Ir
SITE INFORMATION SITE#: 598
- PROJECT#: 598A
‘Chevron Asphalt Facility PROJECT TYPE: HRA
1520 Powell St. INSP: RAVI ARULANANTHAM
Emeryville . 94608 ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact: . I 4
Site Phone : _
f;
PROPERTY COWNER INFORMATIO CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1099 18th St., #2100
Denver CO 80202 #647
Owner Contact: Contr. Contact:
Owner Phone : Contr. Phone
Hours Money
Time spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In out Depstd Balnce Dep051td Balance
Balance from Prev.Page ..... «s.oess veeose cerean
Rcpt# U668850
11/13/92 ngosit of $2,000.00 @ $71/hour +28.16
ez is_a nahiss 2 b,
2}93}4% 3 M/\Uj/{{?/g 4 by,
B2z 5 Gty i 3 hr.
&'25[% 1 A iy S hr.
4{26]93 13 b vidf 3 hr

5 V.

\ by

12493

iy mw C/ww//u//

(RObppendr—
(194

PROJECT COMPLETED BY :

glz2/9¢

Rev.

SATE OF COMPLETION : DATE SENT TO BILLING:

REFUND AMOUNT:

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT:

4/91




h i ALAMEDA COULml HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIV ON

DEPOSNW / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET ‘ —
Il [}
-SITE INFORMATION SITE$: 598
- PROJECT#: 598A
chevron Asphalt Facility PROJECT TYPE: HRA
1520 Powell St. INSP: RAVI ARULANANTHAM
Emeryville 94608 ACCT. SHEET PG #: [
Site Contact: e t 4
Site Phone L3 /%
PROPERTY COWNER INFORMATION CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1099 18th Sst., #2100
Denver CO 80202 #647
Owner Contact: Contr. Contact:
Owner FPhone : _ Contr. Phone :
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Balance from Prev.Page ...s. cceces  esese  _ aeaess

Rcpt# U604972
08/05/92 Deposit of $1,000.00 @ $71/hour +14.08

T T D e A o L T T T VI I Vhr VP FRP VR PR P VR - - o e

@ 5}42 Frenious 9[1%%&@%@ Shvs
R D lalling®
ofehe _ Rusb Azcescollh b by
Io\l‘?\olz Site it 3hre
ﬁ‘ﬂhﬂz— Rwe ey _ 4 b
023922 ZbLLLLMO
10 [lb]92 % = 2 b,
U] lejae Reribw e propat Bhes
Nagtas : 2=k
712:9% .. ,zBu,ng
Mmf,@j (Jhmrmud

PROJECT COMPLETED BY : (R@/\«Q_QWQMQQAN\——

,.TE OF COMPLETION : ( /QH/ DATE SENT TG BILLING: g%ZSZ/QV/
) /

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: . REFUND AMOUNT: Rev. 4/91




A LA A e
-

® - g VY IEES
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVIC

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION/ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

SERVICE REQUESTED: mﬁ'\\ac{a‘\“ AT\
NAME OF SITE: Q)r\cou Em\, ﬁ%ohab\- ‘_Tﬁm\ ‘*14_

ADDRESS: L\ Sac Powne L
» | m@ﬁoi\) W\

CONTRACTOR:

ADDRESS :

TELEPHONE #

CONTACT PERSON: %\’\z i A L(n) Z v 4@. TELEPHONE #

DEPOSIT AMOUNT: ‘5'1100‘ OO DATE

OF DEPOSIT: 6By
DATE § ACTION TAKEN

IN OUT x $53 SUB/TOT BALANCE
/5 P (...m.m, In;pec‘?‘ 0 / ﬁi i500 1G oo f $%.0d bt 99.00

* R Bilia 21590

W50 Fe /el:. /@e,mr-% Hevle 1300 ¢ fou / gow  Sg4 oo
rd
N/ ?/ 90 Heetiy w/ ¢ A?ée,- {. Heragry 1500 foce / 6000 S32%o00
¥ rd = —
7/1%/ Aee 7o, R 1 Le ¢ H 1000 lioo ! o7 ov 43 T.o0
x‘ ‘1/ /“'t'l Vﬁt’e“f'fh} ‘(// e R H FrYa ‘ jfov / a1.00 390,00
Compledenl

PROJECT COMPLETED BY: /P\CMMW 't%;‘:—f’"

- ) ri
DATE OF COMPLETION: .  {, /6) DATE SENT TO BILLING: y/zz/e-/
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT:

TO BE REPORTED WEEKLY TO THE ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT FOR CASHFLOW ADJUSTMENT




10/21/92 16:17 510 842 8252 CHEYRON PRODUCTS

ool

Facsimile Cover Sheet Chevron
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

Northwest Region

2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California

P.O. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Telephone Number: (510) 842-9500
Fax Number: (510) 842-8252

(Sio) 286~ 1880~ RwQces
e Ot . 21,1492 o umber: (510) 564~ 4767~ ACH

T Ridn Hiett, Rwac® 2 Ravi Amlanatham - ACH

From: Lucia R, Chou, Environmemal Engineer (510) B42-9655

cujece: EMEUlle Asphatt plavt - erespl:“dﬁ i)
enhs From 0- 2
ch“rr?e-ue%,ms ncsimum% w/ Bich Hiedr 3
Remarks: uariﬁcmm om WSFUY\W PYOoed.(A.VGS.
DAck will forward tneir watten respomse o+ RWReB,
ee: Chevion » addyessing vesidmal Contamivetion ( County
15 Sabsfied at HuS BWE Haak there s o threat 4o
mb\%. Wealth if re-developed nto o tommerciel /vl
A
2) Rw wal| Hhen in . 2 weeks respond 1o W
) con%&?ﬁn ‘w}-MAC—H 'fmmfim Q,Y’e-wmmda.ﬂ%ﬁ.sw.
Additionally, RwQCh #qreed that o No Lurther sl
remadiotion s vieeded ¢ Re-developmenwt com. proceed
However, o momirtning plav. mw need to be reised
o firtt goses= 1S Sraundustor qually (Soree
umber of pages inclu covi : _,_____‘_._.__. Speck WATE
will be listed )



ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

October 16, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

. (510) 271-4320
Lucia R. Chou

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: RISK ASSESSMENT FOR THE FORMER CHEVRON ASPHALT PLANT
1520 POWELL STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Chou:

This letter is to confirm the substantive points discussed at the
recent Water Board meeting. In your risk assessment report you
have evaluated the probability and the magnitude of adverse
health effects to humans and the environment from potential
exposure to various chemical residues found both in soil and
shallow ground water at this site. The former Chevron asphalt
plant 1is approximately 3 acres and the site is currently wvacant.
Chevron intents to redevelop this property intc commercial or
retail uses only.

This office is fully satisfied with the method of risk evaluation
conducted for this site. We concur with your findings that
significant exposures to construction workers and future building
occupants are unlikely to result from the presence of residual
chemicals in soil and groundwater. Therefore, no further soil
remediation is necessary at this time, and this office has no
objections for the redevelopment of this site to commence.

please be aware that this letter is limited only: to the health
risks assocliated with chemical residues found in the soil and
groundwater. Further action may be required if information
received subsequent to this letter indicates a need for it. If
you have any questions, please call me at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Og) @%@M¢M

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.,
Hazardous Materials Spec1allst

c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Dr. Shawn Sager, Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
CHEV.EMV




TRANSMITTAL LETTER [ ]

80 0CT 2L AMID: 5§

415/457-7595

WESTERN GEOLOGIC RESOURCES, INC.

2169 E. Francisco Boulevard, Suite B

San Ralael, California 9450)

Fax: 415/457-8521

M Denpis B yrne a on s 4/_7,0— Date / ‘D/?s/yo

PN Jameda P . MHezardous PIE| T “Eery e /095

hadess V0O Swan wﬂLY . 200 Subject yZ o ras Chewvron As?ka{F Blan+
Otné/awﬂh O QYL Closuv e Plap

We are sending

Lé#er FC,@&F+ &{qiéﬂ( 2YAPRIC 1990 Te C heviron
Coh 4—61“1 rno 'P—QI"I-V)-JE‘- Ser { ofq ‘Fq S
Aiscussed AR Oufobe (770 .

Lere

Note N He —/'6745/2— +le ranse

B’Ec’l—osed

G Under separate cover
via

As
[] Youreqvested

ur telephone
conversation

D Is required
D We believe you may

D Couriar

[:] UPS / next day air
D UPS / 2nd day air

D UPS / surface

A N he interesigd
I\ d'/ ond jr»&qs-e_ [ewels ££“4:"A-‘-)‘€"f0\
'I‘Ype s o©on Aona (¢ses .
Comments Via For
@'-Frrst Class Mail @»iom infarmation
D Federal Express [a—-hur use

[:] Return to you

Pleasc

W(?ﬂp this material
(] Rewmby e

D Acknowledge receipt




* ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
\

AGENCY
pAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

Certified Mailer # P 833 981 439 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

5 June 1989

Sherwood Lovejoy Jr.

Western Geologic Resources, Incorporated
2169 East Francisco Blvd.

Suite E

San Rafael, Ca. 94583

Subject: Soil Excavaticn Project at the former Chevron Asphalt
FPacility located at 1520 Powell St. Emeryville.

Dear Mr. Lovejoy:

Thank you for the work plan submitted to our office in regards to the
soil excavation/remediation project being conducted at the location
listed above. Your plan has been reviewed and found to be acceptable
to this agency.

A deposit of $700.00 made payable to the County of Alameda should be
sent to this office. This depesit is authorized by Section 3-141.6
of the Ordinance Code of the County of Alameda and is used to cover
the expenses incurred by Alameda County personnel in the discharge of
their oversight duties. Records are maintained of the time County
employees commit to a project and the deposit is charged at a rate of
$56.00 per hour. Upon the completion of the project the balance of
the deposit will be returned to you.

In accordance with Section 3-141.6 (a) of the Oordinance Code, we
request that this deposit be paid within ten days of the date upon
which you receive this letter. Failure to meet this deadline could
void all prior approval and render any further construction or
activity at this site unlawful.

Four underground storage tanks have been discovered during the
implementation of this project. As discussed with Steve Williams and
Christopher Alger at the job site, these tanks will require disposal
as hazardous wastes. This office requests that an Alameda County
Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan be submitted in regards to
these tanks. The information provided by this deocument will be
included into our records.



Sherwood Lovejoy Jr.

Western Geologic Resources, Inc.
2169 E. Francisco Blvd.

Suite E.

San Rafael, Ca. 94583

5 June 1989

Page 2 of 2.

A final area of concern to this agency is the encapsulated PCB site
located along the northern boundary of the planned excavation. The
work plan submitted for our review indicates that the excavation
should stop far short of this area. However, as a precautionary
measure in anticipation of the issue arising at some future date, we
recommend that an analysis for the presence of PCB’s be incorporated
into the sampling program for this project. The area of the
excavation in closest proximity to the encapsulated site would seem
to be the obvious place in which to act on this suggestion.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact,
Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD Phone: Avea Code 415

SAN FRANCISCOQ BAY REGION ‘ A64-1255
1111 JACKSON STREET, ROOM 6040
OAKLAND 94807

June 2, 1989

File No. 1216.00(LF)

Sherwood Lovejoy

President, Western Geological Resocurces, Inc.
2169 E. Francisco Blvd.

San Rafael, CA 94901

Subject: Short-Term Discharge at 1520 Powell Street, Emeryville

Dear Mr. Lovejoy:

Staff of the Regional Board have reviewed your proposal sulmitted on behalf
of Chevron Asphalt Laboratory in Emeryville to discharge water from a
construction site at the subject property. As explained below, I hereby
waive the need for waste discharge requirements for this discharge as
covered by Regional Board Resolution No. 83-3, subject to a number of

~ corditions. This Resolution allows for waivers for construction activities

of short term duration where no adverse impacts on beneficial uses are
expected. This waiver is conditional and may be terminated at any time if
significant pollution is discovered or waiver conditions are not met.

I understand that releases from above-—ground fuel storage tanks has been
documented at the subject site. I also understand that scil
contaminated with total petroleum hydrocarbons and halocarbons will be
excavated and removed from this site. In addition, you have proposed the
discharge of up to 75,000 gallons per day of treated excavation water to
the storm drain system of the City of Emeryville. My understanding is that
this discharge will ke mitigated by the storage of the excavation water in
a series of holding tanks, with treatment by granular activated carbon
provided prior to discharge. I also wrderstand that the local sewer system
will not accept all of this proposed discharge.

mewaiverofwastédisd)axgemquirmentsforthisdisdngemmme
following corditions:

1. The water shall be treated with gramular activated carbon and stored in
a series of tanks as proposed prior to discharge.

2. Sampling of the water in each tank is required prior to discharge.
Field analysis confirmed by quality assured laboratory analysis is
acceptable after start-up sampling results are approved by Board staff.
Samples shall be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbans, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene, volatile organics, and metals with
results reported to Board staff prior to staff approval of the

- discharge. A written monitoring report shall follow.

@
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3. No water shall be discharged if levels exceed the following:

a. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons = S0 parts per billion
b. Benzene, toluene, xylene, ethylbenzene - 5 ppb per

constituent
C. Any Volatile Organic - 5 pprb per constituent

4. This waiver expires August 15, 1989 or if terminated by the Board
staff for noncampliance with the above corditions.

Please send monitoring results, and telephone results to Lester Feldman of
my staff at (415) 464-1332.

Sincerely,

s PO~

Steven R. Ritchie,
Executive Officer

cc: ILarry Seto, AlamedacwrrtyﬁaalﬂiDept
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MEMORANDUM
oeom:{,s,:‘::%g:
TO: Paul La Courreye, U.S. Environmental Prote™sof
FROM: Sonja Echeverria, ICF Technology, Incorporated =ss
DATE: September 1, 1988

SUBJECT: Review of the Preh’minaz Assessment of American Bitumals and
Asphalt, prepared by Mark Willian of the California Department of
Health Services, dated April, 1988.

EPA ID#: CAD982358665

I8

THROUGH: Tom Beer, Ecology and Environment, Incorporated

COPY: FIT Master File
Don Plain, California Department of Health Services

Summag{

The preliminary assessment adequately addresses all information necessary to
complete this section; however, the preliminary assessment indicates that  site
history is not well documented. The American Bitumals and Asphalt (American
Bitumals) site is located at 1520 Powell Street in Emeryville, California. Available
information suggests that American Bitumals and Asphalt was the initial occupant
of 1520 Powell Street; however, the types of operations are not documented in the
file. After the tenure of American Bitumals, the site was occupied by R.C. Nash,
R.C. Nash supplied solvents to automobile service stations and repair shops until
1983. Solvents were reportedly stored in ten above-ground storage tanks. The
volumes of these tanks are not known. File information suggests that Chevron
USA bought the site from R.C. Nash and established the Chevron Emeryville
Terminal and is occupied by the Chevron USA Incorporated Western Asphalt
Laboratory. Large quantities of solvents (primarily trichloroethylene), thinners,
and asphalt mixtures are reportedly stored on-site. F ammable liquids are stored in
cabinets in the building, and comf‘;ustible liquids are stored on a loading dock on
the east side of the facility. File information suggests that Chevron USA hired
Thomas D. Eychner Wrecking to remove two underground fuel storage tanks in
August 1984, " In March 1987, Thomas D. Eychner Wrecking removed the above
ground storage tanks per request of the Chevron USA.

The American Bitumals site was identified as a potential hazardous waste site by
Chevron USA. In 1985, Chevron USA prepared to transfer ownership of the site.



] @

An assessment of potential ground-water contamination was necessary to complete
the property transter. On March 12 and 13, 1985, Chevron USA installed nine
monitor wells on site. On April 26, 1985, McKesson Environmental Services
sampled the monitor wells and analyzed the samples for purgeable organics,
extractable or%anics, and polychlorinated biphenyls. e results indicated that the
ground water beneath the facility was contaminated with up to 99 ppb benzene, 20
ppb chlorobenzene, 21 ppb 1,1-dichloroethane, 3 ppb 1,1-dichloroethene, 1200 ppb
trans-1-3-dichloroethene (DCE), 160 ppb trichloroethene, 1500 ppb vinyl chloride,
and 3100 ppb total hydrocarbons.

RCRA Status

The preliminary assessment adequately addresses this section. American Bitumals
and Asphalt is not listed as a RCRA facility in the RCRA database; however,
Chevron USA Incorporated Western Asphalt Laboratory is listed as a large quantity
generator in the RCRA database (EPA #CAT080010846).

HRS Factors

The preliminary assessment adequately addressed information necessary to complete
this section; however, the one-year, 24-hour rainfall and net precipitation values
are incorrect. The values were amended by FIT. Ground water is found
approximately two to three feet below ground surface in the East Bay Plain.
Ground water in the East Bay Plain occurs in unconsolidated quaternary alluvium.
Five formations overlie the bedrock (from upper layer downward): bay mud, the
Merrit Sand, the Posey Formation, the San Antonio Formation, and the Alameda
Formation. There are two aquifers beneath the site; the Merrit Formation and
the Alameda Formation. The unsaturated zone beneath the site consists of clay,
silty clay, and sandy clay with minor discontinuous sand and gravel lenses.

There is one known domestic well within two and one-half miles of the faciliti.r.
The population served by ground water is low. Net precipitation is approximately
five inches (1).

Temescal Creek, a surface water drainage channel, is located approximately 1600
feet south of the facility, The San Francisco Bay is approximately one half mile
west of the facility. Beneficial uses of the Bay include wildlife and fish habitat,
navigation, water and non-water contact recreation. Surface water is not used as
a source of drinking water. Drinking water for the City of Emeryville is imported
from the Sierra Nevada Mountains by the East Bay Municipal Utility District. The
one year, twenty-four hour rainfall is approximately three inches (2).

i ifi
1. EPA

The preliminary assessment recommended no further action under CERCLA because
the site does not appear to be eligible for inclusion on the National Priorities List.
FIT concurs with this recommendation due to the following reasons:

0  low ground-water target population; and

0  low surface water target population.
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2. State

A copy of this review will be sent to the California Department of Health Services
for its consideration. ‘

EP ncurrenc
Initial Date
No Further Action ‘ ‘#f ] AR %S
Medium Priority SSI

High Priority SSI
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Chevron . . ’?

‘ Chevron US.A. Inc. /31/14
2 Annabel Lane, Surte 200, San Ramon, CA 84583 « Phone {415] 838-5000 ' / -

o

Markating Operations
D. Moller

Division Manager, Operations

S. L. Pattersan
Area Manager, Cperations

C. G. Trimbach

Manager, Engineering

Mr. Edgar I2 Howell

State of California

Hazardous Waste Materials Division
Qakland, CA 93220

Re: Abandonment of Site
1520 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Howell:

This letter is to confirm our phone conversation of February 3, 1987
concerning Chevron's abandonment plan for the above facility. The bulk
product storage facilities is the only portion that we are currently planning
to remove. We anticipate beginning this project the last week of February
'87 with completion approximately March 20, 1987. This section of the plant
has not been in use for approximately the last four years. Prior to that
time, the facility was used by a solvent jobber.

Chevron Asphalt Company is currently occupying some office and warehouse
space on the front portion of this property. This area is not going to be
disturbed during this project.

There currently are several observation wells on the property. These wells
were installed to check for the possible incursion of PCBs onto the property
from neighboring properties. No PCB contamination has been found. Also,
no hydrocarbon contamination has shown in these wells either.

During our abandonment program at this site, any suspicion of hydrocarbon
contamination will be addressed and a PLAN OF CORRECTION will be

submitted to your office.
é’. P, DURKI

Your assistance is appreciated.

EPD:ksb/ZK5-16 FER 1D 1987
cc:  Mr. C. R. Lupcho TERIALS !
7ARDOUS MA
HAZ \STE PROGRAM

February 4, 1987 5””5



